Learn Thai Language: Generation Next

Slang & Colloquial Talk

Sam Kittayapong & Ysaan Institute

Published by LivingHour.org

Copyright © 2010 Ysaan Institute & Rungrith Kittayapong

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced
in any form without the permission of the copyright holders.
Contact: living@livinghour.org



Learn Thai Language: Generation Next
Slang & Colloquial Talk

Introduction: For Thai English Learners

@ {d o o 1 o w Jd a 1 [ 1
amvenguimnisiuluilagiulduanaisnndrdnin@ulugunog uwi

a o w L [] d? Bldl 1 [ VA A 9
winnaamAun vl v ldaemsseninenulunyiioy  wielyly
Y =~ (R [ A~ o = o A o ~ = 9
neuseu uadu luguaniudiayn wenmieninanyludisGou &
~ - Yo v A Y] A = o ° ' 9
naulaansoFouidaunatl lannmeugaguiendy drluig waneies
o v A 1 dy (] 9 Y ~ 4
Mlumisdoauil  galuawnsomlannludeason  (0191359d0u
9 9
MB19INOEAL ldouAMHTON) UONIINHUNLITOIANIEITIUTINAI0E1S
"ne do 1, [ 1 & o (%

UszTonves "dnitogu" Tudnyuzan dazihldguyanisisangs1d
miloufninuaasiojuvesseadza tazung ldGeudmdwi lnolniq 9n
A

Introduction: For Thai Language Learners

Are you a Thai language student looking for the latest Thai idioms and
slang? A tourist looking for a Thai language book that's not filled with the
same old stuff? An English teacher struggling to understand your Thai
students? An expat professional wanting to communicate with Thailand's
young generation? If the answer is yes, then Learn Thai Language: Generation
Next is the book for you. More than just giving you new vocabulary, this
book provides hundreds of sample sentences to advance your skills in
listening, talking, and reading the colloquial language of Thailand. It also
will help intermediate Thai language students struggling to master the
tricky usage of Thai particles. Lastly, for those foreigners who are studying
Thai, but whose native language is not English, you'll probably pick up a

bunch of new English phrases to boot!



< v A Ao o 9 o 1 1A 1 A
AaulminFouiihawesn dvouInsuasdmaasagalanieli wio
I o = Y R o A A g
iWuagaounmdingeineiewaziindainsou Inesvesnm Wiou
gjd' 1 Qd's} A [ 1 1 9
AroinyaIamnandesmsdomstuauiuivag Tulszmelng o
° [ <] Y . .
Amovvesnmae ‘14”7 udrazd mivde Learn Thai: Generation Next

< ' Yo & A A o o ' =
Next aziiluunasanuinduiluiifer venmilonindidwilnig inaaz
w1ld9nmisde  Learn Thai: Generation Next ud1 luwiisdods
[} 1 v Y d' 1 [y v 9 [y
su5wdesnlse Teaiuiesss Tennaeianiny: luaumsils, we
1 dye/ ] Yo A d’d
, 1aze MumavedIng  wennniidreldinGsunGeuni nelu

o = ) Yo 1 9 A YWY 1 v
sraunanyuzizin lins ldhnemengienli ldedanowi
Mefgadmsvynaemagisounis Ine ua lildwanwdinguuaduiia

o [ 1 o
auezidontitenansngylmia luldlse Tomild

How To Use This Book

v A 1 dy Y ~ d? A Y 1 9 v A o @ 14
wiladeanil lassussavums lnhesemslday  melumiide fmdnn
RITREGE TAE USRS AY INUUVUM T IUA T UANA LU LD OA
[ [ I~ [ ] [ o A o = =3
onus  (MIneaonys nelddludnuslsiy  Tasudaziiazliavsena

o A v o o w o’dy < 9

Muwangeainnuneasanus lumene  Adwitinumulaluam

4 @ ] [ Y] ]
MU nazludiegnalse Teadaldanuming  aIuUnNUMNIEUD A8
IR Tﬂﬂ“luuwau‘nm BYOADINIIN fudwinwIne uaziidula

v g

HUUMADAT muumiﬂummmmﬂmuvu*u%mﬁwmﬂ% i’JﬁJﬂ\‘i’J‘ﬁﬂﬁ

U

L

[ ~
3915z Ton “lumumwmgmammmmmwmmﬂmm‘lﬂuuw

ﬁu1/]L!TLLZ’I‘”ZJﬂ’ﬂll‘l’ilﬂﬂﬂlmfﬂiﬂ‘l]@ﬂﬂ”IG] uuaﬂﬁ’aﬂ muﬁﬂmﬂum L’].]“Ll

(% 1

@Q]J‘]ﬂ.!ﬂT?fWVWHEJmlJ cm%zmﬂ‘lwﬂummﬁwmﬂguhlmwmmull@

This book is organized to make it easy for you to navigate. The Thai
vocabulary pages are arranged alphabetically by their transliteration
(phonetic spelling). Each Thai entry is followed by an English definition

and two English words or phrases that match the Thai. This vocabulary is

2



used in the comic and in the sample sentence below the definition. The
Thai translation of the English sample sentence is followed by its
transliteration and by a literal word-for-word translation, so that students
can better understand the vocabulary used and how the sentence is
organized. At the bottom of each page is a transliteration of the Thai used
in the comic, followed again by its literal translation. Lastly, there is an
English word index in the back of the book, which can help you locate

matching Thai entries.

o A aa v A 1 dy 1 1 Q) ) ) o w 4
Amionandsnglumisdoauiidulvadudwaauesduau - Adwn
o 3 o A U ' g 1 o Ay o "
vaeq a1 duAwing g Inevane au wudndudmenld "gam" u
¢ o Aq ¥ d < !
Mmmsguuazaledesz Ten Iiuaziduaniumsaimsyagesering
A v 0 [l = [l o Yo o w 4 1 dy Y v [
o Jojuuazauniuan 39 binuzihldihddwimarild 190y
Ao ' A A 9 @ A 1 A o A 9 3
aununioguinni wiee ldyanenuaud ldatdnauniu e ldilu
A Yo o 4 = Yo o o Jo 1 <
puamalumsdenldmdnd  15ReldTadszandwundeoguoendu 3
dszian dsznoudie (G) A lidinm 1¥laeiall (PG) nwnaeudna
o [ o d' 1 9 A (% 1 d’
Juuse ez (R) dmsufinlinsly uenmilennaunuiiulunguion

a o A = [ 9 [ ) = v 9
qaUN ﬂ']ﬁi@')ﬁﬂ']‘]&l']@ﬂﬂf]‘]&lllﬂgﬂﬂﬂﬂizlﬂﬂiuﬂ’]u@ﬂmfJ'Jﬂi!ﬂ'JfJ

Remember that the words and phrases listed in this book are mostly slang
and idioms. While not vulgar, many of the entries are not what many adult
Thais would call "polite” speech. The comics and sample sentences are the
way teens and young adults talk when among friends. It is not recom-
mended that you use this language when talking to people older than you,
or in a professional setting. As a guide, we have rated the Thai vocabulary
as (G) for general inoffensive words, (PG) for slightly stronger language,
and (R) for words which should not be used except when with close

friends. The English words and phrases are likewise rated.



About The Authors
v A 1 dy Yo Y 4 Y [l Q( 4
ﬁuﬂﬁ@mllullﬂiﬂﬂ']iﬁi']ﬂﬁﬁiﬂiﬂﬂ A071UU Ysaan HAZINENTD NEAYIIY
o I 4 ~ 9 P A o
AD11UU Ysaan L“]J‘L!gmfJm’m‘ﬂugaau‘lauﬂnummﬂwmmmm‘ﬂs:mﬁ‘lm
T M ] o [ Qch o < a @
@fmfmﬁumumi?iﬂm ﬁ']ﬁ'i‘]JD:\‘]f]Vl‘ﬁUUﬁ"]Lﬁﬂﬂ?ﬁﬁﬂ‘]&ﬂ“ﬂ?ﬂﬂ\l‘ﬁTJ‘ﬂﬂWaﬂ
J o { o A Y a
apsuua  vasnninaunudeddne  lAdSuwangsnolunaten  aw
J Y A ng Yo o a3 I o J
‘]Jigﬁ‘]_lﬂ']iillsllf’NEjlﬁllﬂuﬂﬂﬁ@ﬂllﬂﬁﬂﬂ'ﬁwaﬂﬂﬁ']u%uﬁ’]ﬁ%ﬂﬂﬂ?ﬂlﬂu "ANN
o @ v A AA 4 1 [~ VoA
'Jfliquul‘ﬂfl-ﬂﬂﬂf]fhl" wmﬁ’owuﬂiﬂwmmzmuﬁuﬂ WINUIHINTUee19E9
1 v A U dy [] Y o A = I ¥YY [ =3
'J']Wuﬂﬁﬂlﬁlluﬂgsﬁﬁﬂclﬁuﬂliﬂuﬁ’]lﬂiﬂﬁﬂﬂ’]ﬁ’]ﬂ?’]ﬂghlﬂﬂ')fm')lfﬂﬂ FIUD
= Jd o 9 @
tlsz Teninuagdaouniinn InsuazagadounimisengsTuilszme Ine
dnde

This book was created by the Ysaan Institute & Rungrith (Sam)
Kittayapong. Kittayapong graduated from Cornell University, after which
he returned to Thailand to develop several business ventures. The Ysaan
Institute is an online learning center dedicated to Thailand's sustainable
development through education. The authors' combined experiences have
made Learn Thai Language: Generation Next more complete, more useful, and
more fun. They hope that the book will help students studying on their

own, as well as Thai language teachers and English teachers in Thailand.



Language Notes: For English Learners
4 qu 9 Mo Jo 1 o " o 4 A Y )
ey “amndegumpdengy Nianglumiiderauil audsuinle
dyudiAyenunpIsngplsemInifomeyan gy vlims
o Y v o = Aas = < Y o o R o A
sududdIsnuraz)asuIsmseen@euaniies AvaieA1eilagiou
Id o A o Y a 9 (= (YR ] 3 ~ 9 o [ dy
Wuduiiesdufien Tasuivswda ldiewndoumniuildmludnusi
1 Y [ I Aa Y 1w v A 1 dy < o 1 dy
uad Ingvansauntenlsnsuny  lumidoauiguezmuduaiiylsing
< v 3 o o ' J o
TRiiuegtoonss msihanudnlagunariivzi Inguamsons
mu1oang lAmileuiuvesnimn

coulda = could have shoulda = should have
woulda = would have shouldna = should not have
wouldna = would not have couldna = could not have
whaddaya = what do you whodaya = who do you
whydaya = why do you howdaya = how do you
willya = will you gimme = give me

gotta = got to hafta =have to

hadda =had to oughta = ought to

ya =you ta=to

A = & A 9 ] [} = "on

ﬂHTﬁuﬂlﬁ]iﬂﬂﬂixmiwum@ mmmmyﬂﬂﬂmwwmﬂ;u ﬁ]xulu@i’)ﬂl’dﬂﬂ g
o A . " oo " . " " . " g

“lumﬁmﬁ’mﬁaﬂ ”1ng U “coming ﬁ?i’) running nmmmzﬂmmﬂu

"comin" iag "runnin”



Language Notes: For Thai Language Learners

There are two aspects of the Thai language that foreigners must pay special
attention to when using this book. That is, the usage of particles and
personal pronouns. Indeed, this is an essential part of learning Thai,
regardless if it is the colloquial language of the young, or the more formal
language of professionals. We'll begin first by discussing Thai particles—
specifically, those short words that appear within (or at the end of) the
sentence, and sometimes have no English equivalent. When listening to
young Thais, you are likely to hear more particles being used than when
talking with adults. In addition, they sometimes use particles that their
parents would rarely or never use. The following particles are those that

you will find in this book.

a (92)

A shortened abbreviated form of the Id or nd particle used to soften the
sound of a sentence. This abbreviated particle is used especially among
teens and young adults. In fact, some teens use 4 in almost every sentence.

(See pages 103, 104, 123)

bpa ()
The particle bpa is used by itself to mean "let's go". It is also often used,
especially by younger people, at the end of a sentence to signal a question,

instead of using the traditional question particle mai. (See pages 39, 58)

dtang (719
This particle is used before quantities and periods of time to indicate that

the amount is small or the time is brief. (See pages 28, 124)



14 (a2) & 14 (a2)

When the state or condition of something has changed, the particle Id is
often used. If you want to lend a sense of urgency to a question, I (with a
falling tone) can be placed at the end of your question. Sometimes
pronounced as Idh or lih, respectively, they also can be used to soften the
sound of a question or command. These two particles are often shortened
to just the a sound by young Thais. Lastly, the word gan can be added to I4
to form the word ld-gan (% ) U), which is placed at the end of a sentence to

mean that nothing more needs to be said. (See pages 21, 24, 46, 111, 117 )

lae (Uviay)

Most often spoken after the words née/née (this), ndn/nin (that), thée née
(here) and thée nin (there), the particle lge adds a emphasis in way similar
to that of the English "just this," "exactly that," or "right here." (See pages
130, 138)

mang (¥9)
This particle is used when someone is not sure of what they are saying. It
appears at the end of the sentence and is similar to the English words

"perhaps" and "maybe". (See page 137)

na (1), nah (#1), na (12)

Nd (sometimes pronounced nih) is a very common particle that can be used
in multiple ways. While it is often used simply to make a statement or
request sound softer, it also is commonly used at the end of the sentence (in
the same way English speakers might tack on the words "Ok?" or "Didn't
we?" "Right?" or "Please"). When n4d takes on a falling tone, this particle is

used as a meaningless filler word within the sentence, in the way some



"non 1

young English speakers use "like," "right," or "you know." Young Thais
often shorten these two particles to only the sound a when speaking. (See

pages 22, 44, 78, 90)

née (i), nia (fig), ngai (19)

Née and nia both mean "this" and are used to emphasize the subject or main
idea of a sentence. Nia also sometimes is placed at the end of a statement to
show surprise or confusion. Similar to these two particles, ngai is used to
emphasize the obvious nature of a particular statement. (See pages 24, 32,

72)

noi (niee), diiay (A8) & thee (i)

The word noi means "a little," the word diiay means "also/too," and the
word thee means "time/occasion," but these three words are also used as
particles to make a request softer and less demanding. (See pages 26, 38,

113)

rawk (vivan)

This particle is added to the end of a negative sentence to add emphasis to
the fact that something is not there, didn't happen, is not true, etc. Young
Thais and Northeastern Thais will often pronounce this word lawk. (See

pages 25, 36)

sa-eek (¥29n)
Placed at the end of a sentence, this particle can be used to show that what
you thought was true you now realize isn't, or it can be used to mean "even

more so". (See page 82)



leuy (ta8)

The particle leuy is used in negative sentences to mean "at all"; in addition,
it is commonly put at the end of a sentence (sometimes with a high tone) to
add extra emphasis to the adverb that appears before it. (See pages 20, 25,
78)

si (@), si (%), sa (¥2), di @)

Similar to the particles thith and huh, these particles are a bit more forceful
(s4 being the strongest), thus they lend a greater emphasis to your verbs.
They are often used to make requests stronger, or strengthen the feeling of
a statement. Young Thais sometimes use the slang variation di. (See pages

77, 87,104, 121)

thuh (199%) & huh (1ti9%)

These two particles are used at the end of a sentence to add emphasis or a
sense of urgency to your verbs. They are often used when trying to
persuade someone do to do something like go get something to eat. (See

pages 25, 79)

wa (3), wah (32) and wéi (1er)

Used in a way similar to that of the English F' word, wd and wéi can be used
to show that one is very angry, shocked, excited, enthusiastic, etc. While
often used informally among friends, these particles are considered coarse
language, and should be used with caution. The low tone wak is also slang,
but it is not as impolite as the other two, and is used emphasize to a state of

confusion or uncertainty. (See pages 34, 41, 89)



Note that all of the above particles are represented by the symbol (p) in

the later translations of this book.

Another word which is similar to a Thai particle in that it often has no
direct equivalent in English is the word gdw (fd]). While this word
sometimes is equivalent to the English words then, consequently, well, so,
also, and still, it also is used as a meaningless word that links two clauses or
ideas. When gdw is used as a link in this book, it is referred to by the

symbol (j), meaning joiner.

10



Moving now to the topic of Thai pronouns. Young Thais when
speaking among friends usually will use different pronouns to refer to each
other than many older adults would, unless the adult situation is an
intimate one between close friends. Here is a list of polite Thai pronouns,
along with the very informal ones used by young Thais. Please note that
the pronouns used by young people could very easily be found offensive if

you use them with an older Thai acquaintance.

Pronoun Polite Informal

I, Me (Male) Phom Rao, Goo, Khah
(male to male),
Chan*

I, Me (Female) Chéan Rao, Goo, Khao,
Dian

You (Male) Khun Meung, Gae,
Khao, Ayng,

Nai (female to

male)

11



You (Female) Khun Thuh (male to

female), Ayng
He/She/Her/Him Khao Man, Gae, Thuh
They/Them Phtiak Khao Man, Gae
We Phtiak Rao Rao
It Man Man

*Note that the personal pronoun chén is traditionally spelled AU (chin).
The spelling that young Thai often use is %1, and this is what we use in this

book.

In addition to the above pronouns, the words phée (older person), niwng
(younger person), and noo (child) are often used instead of the pronouns I,
you, he, she, him, and her. Young Thais also often use their nickname

instead of the first person pronoun.
Lastly, please beware that the pronouns goo and meung are sometimes used

in an insulting manner. So, they never should be used except when among

very close friends, who will know that you are not using them offensively.

12



Basic Thai Grammar Notes for Beginners

*In the Thai language, adjectives come after nouns. It is best to think of
these adjectives as states of being, which include a silent "is". For example,
the word siiay shouldn't be thought to mean "beautiful" but "is beautiful."
As such, Thai sentences can be formed without any verbs, per se. For

example, bihn née siiay mdhk = house this (is) beautiful very much or this

house is very beautiful.

*Spoken Thai is compact and speakers often drop pronouns, prepositions,

and other parts of speech, which are considered implied.

*Thai verbs do not change tenses. The past is understood by context. The
continuous (-ing) tense is also understood by context in colloquial speech,
or by adding gam-lang or yoo, or both of these auxiliary verbs. The future
tense is formed by adding ji (will) before the verb, although this is

sometimes dropped.

*Thais will often double a word to add euphony or rhythm to a sentence, to
add emphasis to the meaning of the word, or to make the word plural. This
is why you might hear Thais sometimes say the English-Thai cognate saym-

saym (same).

*The Thai word for come (mah) is sometimes used as a directional marker
to show that the direction of the action is moving toward the speaker.
Alternatively, the Thai word for go (bpai) is sometimes used to show that

the action is moving away from the speaker.

13



*The word khiwng (of) is used before a pronoun or name to signify
possession, but this word is often dropped.

*In Thai, no articles are used with nouns.
*Plurals are understood by context or by adding number words along with

a classifier. These classifiers are represented by the symbol (c) in the

translations of this book.

14



Transliteration

The following English transliteration key is a good guide for helping you to
pronounce the Thai in this book. But the authors would like to encourage
all people who are interested in seriously talking Thai to learn the Thai
script. Learning to read Thai, while appearing daunting at first, is actually

not very difficult, and will increase your pronunciation skills greatly.

Consonants

bp = like the hard "p" in "nap"

ph = like the soft "p" in "pin"

dt = like the soft "d" in "ladder"

th = like the soft "t" in "time"

kh = like the soft "k" in "king"

g = like the g in "goat" but softer

j =like the "j" in "joke" but a little harder

ng = like the "ng" in "song"

The rest of the consonants in this book (b, ch, d, f, h, k, L, m, n, p, s, t, w)
have the same pronunciation as their equivalents in English, except that "r"

is sometimes pronounced as an "l" sound.

Main Vowels

a = like the "a" in "what"

ah = like the "a" in "father"

ay = either like the "ay" in "pay" or the "ai" in "said".
ae = like the "a" in "bat"

ai = like the "ie" in "pie"

aw = like the "aw" in "saw"

15



ee = like the "ee" in "see"

e = like the "e" in "bed"

i = like the "i" in "pin"

00 = like the "00" in "soon"

o = like the "0" in "rope"

eu = like the "ou" in "should" said when smiling

n_n

uh =like the "er" in "butter" but without saying the "r

Vowel Combinations

ao = like the "ow" in "now"

aeo = like "ao" but with "ae" sound held out
oi = like the "oy" in "toy"

ia = like the "ia" in "Maria"

iu = like the "ew" in "eww" (yuck)
ui = like the "ouie" in "Louie"

io = like the "io" in "neo"

iao ="ee" + "ow"

eo = like the "ayo" in "mayo"

ua = like the "ua" in "Kahlua"

uay = "00" +"ay"

eua="eu" +"uh"

euy ="eu" + "ee"

euay — ||eu|| + ||ay||

The tone marks used are as follows:
e¢=lowtone ¢é=hightone &=fallingtone

¢ =rising tone e =regular tone



Learning Thai/English is

on nae 1 1hn ™

A piece of cake

*The phrase bpawk glfiay khdo bpahk literally means "peel banana enter

mouth".

17



18



dep-bao (BUNII) (G) - adj.
—To look very cute, as often seen in a photo
o < o 1 1w
- ﬂ?ﬁﬁ?tﬂﬂ 1’1?’0 NMNUITN
- sooo cute (G), cutie-pie (G)
- You are sooo cute in this picture!
dy 2] =)
- g’]J U159 LDULUI gA) LaY UL
- Roop née, thuh dep-bao sut sut leuy na.

— Picture this, you so-cute most most (p) (p).

9 L!fﬂﬂ UD

w a1e 31 aq

@

v A %) ] 2]
HUNgagUNU an N oy

w1y viioy

Let’s get a picture of you for the yearbook, Nok!
Mah thai rdop long ndng-séu-rtin-gan na Nok.

Come take picture put-down-in yearbook together (p) Nok.

Hold on! I need to strike my cutie-pie pose!
Raw baep! Khaw aek thah dep-bao noi.

Wait moment! Let act pose cutie-pie (p).

19



a-roi-haw (830e1%12) (G) - adj.

— Extremely delicious

— 8398110

— tastes awesome (G), seriously good (G)

— This cake is totally delicious. You really made it yourself?
_1#n T 9300112 180 150 111 194 934 M50

— Khayk née a-roi-haw leuy. Thuh tham ayng jing rtih?

— Cake this seriously-good (p). You make yourself, true (p)?

9 ]
3 WIan U

1A nea i

Y A o
014393 M

0308 1ML

v
BIN1T AN

k4
(Y

9
on 19 3 ¥u

This fried chicken tastes awesome!
Gai thawt née a-roi-haw leuy.

Chicken friend this tastes-awesome (p).

I know. When it comes to cooking, my mom rocks!
Réo rawk nah. Thah réuang tham ah-hdhn dtawng yok hai mae chan.

Know (p) (p). If about make food must praise give Mom me.

20



bah-ra-ham (fhseh) (PG) - adj.
- To be crazy or foolhardy.
Y Y 9 A
- ndnlandude, ynzg
- mental case (G), got a screw loose (G)
— John is a total mental case. You shouldn't have anything to do
with him.
4 I 9 ° 1 [ ] = [
—voru U Au 1hszi oo hl‘]J g N U AN
—Jawn bpen khon bah-ra-ham. Yah bpai yling gap man dee-gwah.

— John is person crazy. Don't go involved with him better.

Haha. T know.
But he drives
slower with me
on the back.

You're going
riding on his
motorcycle?
He's got a

screw loosel

un 2 114 50 wo'lad vos i 9399 1502 fu 3lu wan e ug
Gae ja bpai khee r6t maw-sai khawng man, jing jing rih?

Man bpen phiiak bah-ra-ham na.

You will go ride vehicle motorcycle of him, true true (p)?

He is type crazy (p)?
[ [ 9 9 1 L) Y 9 Y A ng.l‘ 9 (%
gz gz 3 Uad ag Uua 11192 YU F1aN 91 N FU FoU 1N
Ha ha. Réo laeo 14 dtae khao ja khap chah-long thah mee chan sawn lang.
Haha. Know already (p) but he will drive slower if have me ride back.

21



bay (1) (G) - n.
- Someone who does another person's bidding.
Ao q YIA
- aunsulgdou
- errand boy (G), slave (G)
— Just because I'm your friend doesn't mean that I'm your errand boy!
= YA o dyiyyw g . wqy
— 29151 92 @ teu dun i 18 vuneany 31 vu e Wl 19 we ue
- Théung rao ja-bpen phéuan gan gaw mai dai mai-khwahm wah chan ja
bpen bay hai nai na.

— Even though we are friend each-other, therefore not does mean that I will

be errand boy for you (p).

1& vneay

1A

I 5%
21 8% 11l 11

=
W U

Liz, go get me some lemonade.
Lit bpai yip ndhm-ma-nao hai phée si.

Liz go get lemonade for me (p).

Just because I'm your little sister, doesn't mean that I'm your slave!

Théung Lit ja-bpen ndawng dtae gaw mai dai mai-khwahm wah Lit bpen
bay phée na.

Even though Liz be young person but then not does mean that Liz is slave

you (p).

22



bay bay (119 (G) - ad,j.

— From the English word baby. Very easy to do.

-9

— cush (G), no brainer (G)

— You should study with that new teacher. His class is way cush.
_ Bou fu 019138 v av 1 @ 1 1ag

— Rian gap ah-jahn mai khon nan si. Bay bay leuy.

— Learn with teacher new person that (p). Very easy (p).

doa 19 9 1150 150 7

1351 ua fu

959 1150 1a%

v
Y o o a o
UD UUH WU 119 au dna Uu

Un ey Ue y1n e MY

You really need help? That math problem is a no brainer...
Dtawng hai chiiay jing réu? Layk khaw nan man bay bay mahk leuy na.

Must give help, true (p)? Math number that it no brainer a lot (p) (p).

For you it is. For us normal people it's hard as hell!
Sam-rap thuh si. Mai wah dtae gap khon bpok-ga-dti. Man yahk ja dtai!

For you (p). Not is-the-case only with person normal. It hard will die!

23



bawng-dtéun (fo34) (PG) - adj.

— Refers to someone who doesn't think or has no smarts

- 14

— dumb (G), airhead (G)

— You've gotta be an airhead to think that's a good idea.

_ aradfo un ez Toady An 14 e 31 3 i oo Aa

— Song-sai gae nah-ja bawng-dtéun, khit dai ngai wah man bpen
ai-dee-ya thée-dee.

— Suspect you likely airhead, think did (p) that it is idea best.

But I'm a genius
when it comes to
working hard.

Joe, you're
not dumb.

You're just a
little slow.

Wy g A vy A
Ii], we 1l dosdn ug ua 1 Hanow 109
Jo, nai mai-dai bawng-dtéun na, khae chah nit-noi ayng.

Joe, you not dumb (p), just slow little-bit only.
(K] A 1Y) < 3 o Aa (] 9
UA DT L303 VYU a2 N 137N BINTYS DY LN
Dtae thah réuang kha-yan 14, gaw, rao gaw at-cha-ri-ya yoo laeo.

But if about hard-working (p), (j), I so genius am already.

24



bpai-rawn (11501 (G) - v.

— To go out and have fun.

_iifienaunuenthu

—jam (G); hit it (G)

— Okay, homework's finished. Let's jam!

— Totn m3thu a3 uda eon lilsen fu mes

— O-khay gahn-bahn sét laeo. Awk bpai-rawn gan hiih.

— Okay, homework finished already. Leave jam together (p).

Good idea!

Forget Tukta.

She's still Where do you
studying. wanna go?
Let's hit it!

lai @09 au Anat wsen g 81w wilsde og 131 ven lsou fu dnn
Mai dtawng son dtuk-ga-dtah rawk. Khong ahn nang-séu yoo. Rao awk
bpai-rawn gan dee-gwah.

Not must be-interested Tukta. Probably reading book be. We leave hit-it
together better.

oy ae 11l vy @
Yiam leuy! Bpainai dee?

Great (p)! Go where good?

25



N i

bpah-dtée (th3@) (G) - n.
— A party.

& &L
—TUIAY, IMUATUIAT
— bash (G), blow-out (G)
— For sure, when this term is over we need to have a blow-out!

dy 9 =\ o’dy @ 1 T 9

— U mou 1151 A9 U 1hsa Ny uu aglan
— Jop thuhm née, rao dtawng mee bpah-dtée gan nae yoo-laeo.

— Finish term this, we must have party together for-sure definitely.

(94 o
ana i lu
150 1 1)

Ed
L7
nuihsa

Tny A ug

9
U do3 qua

v '
o , U1 U
U7 U

S
YU aL

Tukta, why weren’t you at my big Saturday bash?
Dtuk-ga-dtah tham-mai thuh mai bpai ngahn bpah-dtée wa-sdo
khawng chan la.

Tukta, why you not go occasion party Saturday of me?

Sorry. I had to take care of my little sister.
Thoht thee na. Chan dtawng doo-lae nawng-sao na.

Sorry (p). I must look-after younger-sister (p).

26



bpawt (floa) (PG) - v.
— To not do something because you're afraid.
9

- liind1 Yvaa
— wuss out (G); chicken out (G)
— We're racing today. You better not wuss out!

o dy 2 ' Y 1Y) = 1 J
—Juil wans 1 e e du we o1 oa wil T a2 az
— Wan-née phiiak-rao bpai sing khaeng gan. Nai yah bpawt née sa la.

— Today we go fast compete together. You don't wuss-out flee (p) (p).

I'm not
chickening
out! It's just
a haunted
house after

Why do you
always chicken
out?

o oY) A
W'l 150 Ton of 1500 100
Tham-mai thuh bpawt yoo réuay leuy?

Why you chicken-out be always (p)?

13114 Yloa wzviios i ua Thu #Ad 1oa
Mai-dai bpawt sad-noi! Gaw khae bahn phée-sing ayng.
Not chicken-out (p)! (J) just house possessed only.

27



bpay-bpiih (1hiile3) (G) - n.

— A school report.

— 578911, MITNY

— paper (G), report (G)

— This is ridiculous! I've got three papers due Monday!

—aan #ud $u doq i nhifle da Susumd &a 3 in

— Dta-10k sin-dee. Chan dtawng tham bpay-bpiih song wan-jan dtang
3 bpeuk.

— Funny extremely. I must do paper send Monday up to 3 (c).

¥ T
159 oy 1%z 1 e
oz'ls g3
=\ =) 1%
1513 1hdles 90 du v A
a8 1 o d

A v ' P
N ABN @3 ﬁfﬂﬁ U

Did you hear that weve got another report due Friday?
Thuh dai-yin chai bpa wah rao mee bpay-bptih éek an-thée dtawng song

stk née?

You hear, yes (p)? That we have paper another that must send Friday this.

What?! Just kill me already!!
A-rai na? Ngée gaw dtai gan phaw-dee.

What (p)? Like this then die together just-as-well.

28



bping G]V\‘i) (G) -wv.

— To like someone.

—gnly, aulalumans s

— interested in (G), fancy (G)

— She is nice and all, but I just don't fancy her.

—150 9 A Tviua ug w A us L 1150

— Thuh doo dee bpai-mot, dtae phom gaw khae mai bping thuh.
— She look good completely, but I (j) just not interested-in her.

Nok, T'll teach
you how to
make guys
interested in
youl

Umm, alright. T
need all the help
I can get.

9 [}
uN U 9z dou 150 109 111 1e 19 viju w1 e 150

Nok, chéan ja sawn thuh ayng wah tham ngai hai num mah bping thuh.

Nok, I will teach you myself that do how give young-guy come be-

attracted you.

IS Y v S ' & g
0 18 un ag dos 1 Au a0 1509 LU 1
Gaw dai. Nok khong dtawng mee khon chliay réuang baep née.

Well, can. Nok probably must have person help about like this.

29



bpro (13) (G) - v.

— Tobe physically attracted to someone.

- wouyoulasuieau

— hot for (G); into (G)

— You think she's hot for me? You've gotta be joking.

_un fin 1050 145 $1 1502 10 d0a 811 1A

— Gae khit wah thuh bpro chan réu? Gae dtawng am haeng leuy.

— You think that she hot-for me (p)? You must liejjoke definitely (p).

159 AR 9 Y Y
01159 110N
UNMas
Tdsun3

1lan

' ' csyd
Tvigy nn A

Taiuad wg

Do you think Nut is into me?
Thuh khit wah Nat gam-lang bpro Nok réu bplao?
You think that Nat is into Nok or not?

If you had bigger breasts, maybe.
Thah thuh nah-awk yai gwah née gaw mai-nae na.
If you chest big more (p) then maybe (p).

30



chéaet (1¥n) (G) - v.

— To talk or speak via the internet.

— msftemnsiuszuusumesiie

—chat (G), IMing (G)

— My girlfriend busted me IMing another glrl last mght

- LW\l“L! U1 Lf"ﬂ oM llﬂ N slﬂ UYN NU 417 ’l’JL! L‘JJ’E) ﬂuu

— Faen khah khao jap dai wah khah chaet gap sdo eun méua
kheun-née

— Girlfriend me she catch is-able that I IM with girl different

last night.

o H
‘Vl"lllll 159 IN3INT ¥U

g g
¥OU LaU LUA F 0 auTn UYN

:;I o g Y 2
ATRRVCY ; fu nn 18 A

Re7 3 AU 1aY

Why do you love the internet so much?
Tham-mai thuh chawp lén nét kha-naht nan?
Why you like play internet extent that?

Because I can chat with three gigs at one time!
Phraw chan sah-maht chéet gap gik dai thee-dio 3 khon leuy.
Because I be-able-to chat with gig can really three person (p).

31



chawk (¥8n) (G) - adj./v.

— To be very surprised. From the English word shock.

—wanlanFeanlaedaun 1N w10Ingy A111shock

— blown away, freaked out

— That blows me away. I can't believe Danny is going to do that.
< ~ Vo A 1 A o 4

— ¥ON Qg U 1UHY llll YD 11 UAUU 38 M u],ﬂ

— Chawk leuy na nia. Mai nah-chéua wah Daen-née ja tham dai.

— Shock (p) (p) (p)- Not believable that Danny will do can.

Your hair! We
need to get
you to a salon!

Jib, why do
you look so
freaked out?

[
a [

< o
U ‘m"lu ID® @, BN YU UU
Jip, tham-mai thuh doo chawk kha-naht nan?

Jib, why you look shock extent that?

< & o 9 Y o v

N WU IS0 US T YU AD3 N1 15D l!I,‘]J ITU N WU ¥ LA

Gaw, phém thuh na si. Chan dtawng phah thuh bpai rahn tham
phom sa laeo.

Well, hair you (p) (p). I must take you go shop do hair (p) already.

32



chéua leuy (L‘?ﬂlaﬂ) (PG) - phr.

— Said after you have heard something unbelievable.

— (gMu) “lﬁi’f’ﬂﬂﬁ@"lﬁ’@ﬂi!éﬁ'llilhn,ﬂu"lﬂ"lﬁ'

— no way, get out

— No way! He actually said that to her?

—1¥0 1 11 WA U 150 8814 19599 mse

— Chéua leuy! Khao phoot gap thuh yahng nan jing jing rtth?
— Believe (p)! He say with her like that, actually (p)?

A
L¥D 1a8 U1

2 1an'ls

Y ' 9/ d,,
a3 a1nou UBDN V1) U

A o 9 Y a v
INDU AIUDY llﬂ I3 199

This is my last cigarette. Good- bye little friend.
Bli-ree muan née muan sut-thai ldeo. Lah-gawn phéuan dtua-noi.

Cigarette this (class.) last already. Goodbye friend little one.

Get out! Can you really quit those stupid things?
Chéua leuy. Nai ja lihk ai khawng bah née, dai jing rah?
Believe-(p). You will quit damn thing crazy this, can truly (p)?

33



ching-chawng (%Qﬂ'm) (PG) - .

— To urinate/pee.

—leanz/ 3

— take a whiz (PG); piss (PG).

— Don't take a whiz in my yard. Use the bathroom!

_ 081 3anoe A auunan (o) 1 ue 3o T 1% Foah 23 !

- Yah ching-chawng thee sanahm-yah (khdwng) khah na wdi. Bpai chai
hawng-ndhm khahng-nai noon.

— Don't piss at yard of me (p) (p). Go use bathroom inside over-there.

Man, I i Why are ya tellin’
really gotta 4! me? I'm not gonna
take a piss! | hold it for youl

2
168, d04 51 1 Fanod nou
Oi, dtawng réep bpai ching-chawng gawn!

Man, must quickly go pee first.

Y Y v
11 von Fuinly 1'ld lou e wie 1
Mah bawk chan tham-mai? Mai dai bpai an khawng nai née!

Come tell me, why? Not can go hold thing you (p)!

34



chip (¥v) (R) - adv.

— Very.

-0

- f'ing (R), damn (PG)

— Last night's soccer match was damn fun. So many shots!
_yen ile Aufl dud Fu e fu aduna

— Bawn méua kheun-née man chip. Ying gan tha-lom-tha-lai.

— Ball last night fun damn-much. Shoot together extremely-much.

viga WA 'ld

9 d’l
VoAU %A U

y A
- 1A 1987
810 FU
‘ 2 Ya

9158 lagu

This test is f'ing hard!
Khaw-sawp chut née yahk chip.
Test (c) this hard f'ing-much

Stop talking! The teacher is going to hear!!
Yut phoot dai laeo dio ‘jahn dai-yin.
Stop talking able already, else teacher hear.

35



chiu (@2) (PG) - v.
— To talk cleverly but insincerely.
— Jauldon nzdou naenads
— glib (G), cheeky (G)
— I wouldn't be glib with that teacher if I were you.
Y < 1 o <3| a 11 J 3
— 01151 130 we 151 92 lliJ M Wu 22 1d 9158 au U vison
— Thah rao bpen nai, rao ja mai tham bpen chiu sai jahn khon nan rawk.

—If I am you, I will not make be glib with teacher person that (p).

OK. Ok. I went
to dinner with
her last night.
But nothing
happened!
Really!

You keep being
cheeky and

you're gonna
get smacked!

21 w1e 69 22 og We Tau av
Thah nai yang chiu yoo, nai don-dtop nae.
If you yet cheeky be, you be-slapped without-a-doubt.

98 won 818 1 'l Auned 1 idie fu ud i T oz'ls 1Aa A 9799 U
Gaw-dai bawk gaw-dai. Chan bpai din-nuh mah méua kheun dtae méai mee
a-rai guht-khéun, jing jing na.

Okay say okay. I go dinner come last night but not have anything happen,

true true (p).

36



chiu-chiu (¥39) (G) - v.
— To relax.
1A dy 9 v A
—a1eq Lineaiiadeulanudalag
— chilling (G); taking it easy (G)
— I'm not doing anything. Just chillin'.
—151 131 14 9 0215 1A uA ¥
— Rao mai dai tham a-rai mahk. Khae chiu-chiu.

— I not did do anything much. Just relaxing.

131995 1504

a [

B3I U1 ANAN v
, UBDN UI1Y BU
N

[e]

~ A <
Y WIYA N

) Ea
1399 VDI FU

Take it easy, Tukta. Don’t be so serious.
Chiu-chiu nah, Dtuk-ga-dtah. Yah see-riat nak si.
Relax (p) Tukta. Don't serious extremely (p).

It’s none of your business. I'll be serious if I want to!
Mai-chai réuang khawng nai. Chan ja see-riat gaw réuang khawng chan!

Not concern of you. I will serious if matter of me.

37



dayt (a9) (G) - adj.

— To go on a date.

- Wia

— hook up (G), get together (G)

— Hey, you wanna get together on Saturday and hit a movie?

~'la Tl ea e Swans 4 uda T g mils du e e

— Ngai bpai dayt gan mai, wan-sdo née laeo bpai doo nang gan diiay leuy.

— How go date together (p), Saturday this already go see movie together
®) (P)-

You think you're
just God's gift to
women, don't you?

I wonder who
I should hook
up with this

weekend?

Fu 123 92 11 1aa fu 1as o1fiad 4 @ T
Chan khuan ja bpai dayt gap khrai ah-thit née dee nah?
I should will go date with who week this good (p)?

a 1 4 9 Y Aa 1 0911 ~
We Aaa N 71530 Usemu wenn 19 wan HYTY 1% 1 1o
Nai khit wah bpen sa-wan bpra-thahn nai mah hai phtiak phoo-ying
chai mai?

You think that are heaven grant you come for group woman, yes (p)?

38



dék-naeo (1@nUUI) (G) - n.

— A teen that acts or dresses uniquely, not by society's rules.

_ nquvesieguiuasiauiluendnual ligadasungmadany

—bold (G), bad ass (PG)

— You are a bold dude aren't you? You don't care what anybody thinks.

—we i wan dnuun 19 1)z line dos au 31 1as 1z fa dals

— Nai bpen phtiak dek-naeo chai bpa? Mai-kheuy dtawng s6n wah khrai ja
khit yang-ngai.

— You are group bold, yes (p)? Never must be-interested that anybody will
think how.

oz'ls ug i

= ! ) =
U Y g LN 1 1as 02

Yy '
B LAY UU LU 1M "’191}1

<3
19180 1 an udn

au Iny

You've got competition. That new kid is bold!
Nai mee khoo khaeng sa laeo nan ngai dék-naeo khon mai.

You have pair competition (p) already that (p) bad ass person new.

What? No one can be as bad ass as me.
A-rai na? Mai mee khrai ja naeo thao khah eek laeo.

What (p)? Not have anybody will bold as-much-as me more already.

39



deét (190) (G) - adj.

— Refers to something great.

— voRiduN

— epic (G), wicked (G)

— This road trip is gomg to be epic! You gotta go!

_ il ifior Az 1 2z doa e wie) we ded ) 19 18 ue

— Bpai thio khrao née ja dtawng dét nde nae. Nai dtawng bpai hai dai na.

— Go trip time this will must great surely surely. You must go allow can (p).

Man, that new
video game is
wicked!

T know; I was
up all night
jamming it!

Y ag Y] g [
18 30 1o 1hy oU 193 19@ I
Héuy, wi-dee-o gaym an mai det wa!

Man, video game (c) new is-great (p)!

¢ w3en W1 ileAu Fu on ueu 1@ 1w 71 1 A tag

Réo rawk nah. Méua kheun chan awt nawn. Lén gaym née thang
kheun leuy.

Know (p) (p). Last night I go-without sleep. Play game this all night.

40



diang (89 (PG) - adi.

— To be exhausted.

— HUALLTY, DDUINAY

— dead (G), beat (G)

— Man, I am dead. Why doesn't the coach ever give us a break?

_ 18y S @ea i il Tas i sow 19 157 4 1 1w 2z

— Héuy, khah diang nae. Tham-mai khét mai yawm hai rao phak
gan leuy wa?

— Man, I exhausted absolutely. Why coach not allow for us rest

together (p) (p)?

9 1
o & A
FU N IHUDY

U0 190% L . .
Wiou Nu

dﬁl
MY 9w A8

13 doa

U v
0y Lad U

Yo
LNA
flo

C’mon Mom, I'm beat!
Khaw thuh mae, ndo ja diang yoo laeo na kha.

Beg (p) Mom, I will exhausted be already (p) (p).

I'm beat, too! No excuses!
Chan gaw neuay méuan-gan. Mai dtawng mah gae-dtua.

I likewise tired also. Not must come excuse.

41



don/don-jai (audaula) (G) - v.

— To like something very much, in a heartfelt way.
—gnla veule ludsla denils

— dig (G); into (G)

— I really dig this song that's on.

_waq 7l udh Taula 9599

— Phlayng née fang ldeo don-jai jing jing.

— Music this listen already dig truly truly.

I'm like totally
into this new
English book...

T know. It
totally rocks!

Wiledle nw1 dengu 1 Tau u 959
Naéng-séu pah-sah ang-grit née don nae jing.

Book language English this like for-sure truly

o Tu e gaq 11 ee
Chai mah. Man jéng sut st bpai leuy!
Yes, (p). It cool most most go (p).

42



dot rian (laai3ew) (G) - v.

— Tonot go to class in order to do something more fun.
A vy 9 ~ A o 1 A A U

- NUITEU, lidhies5ou LW@%JVI”I@EJN?JUV]ﬁ'Hﬂﬂ’N

— cut class (G); hook it (G)

— Ya wanna cut class today and go see a flick?

— Fuil Taa o 1 g wila fu g

— Wan-née dot rian bpai doo nang gan na?

— Today jump class go see movie together (p)?

1, 159U 99N Y 13118 vson

vnile ga 9 1y a1l ol

1 csy =~ 4 =
il Taa 5oy 9158 AUA3
A nu iy 191151 91f

MG

Dude, that English class is so boring. Let’s hook it today!

Gae, rian ang-grit nah-béua sut sut wa. Wan-née dot rian di gan bpa.
Dude, study English boring most most (p). Today jump class (p) together
P)-

No way. If I don’t go to class, Ajarn Somsri is gonna fail my ass...
Mai dai rawk. Thah mai bpai jahn Som-sée ao rao dtok nae wa.

Not can (p). If not go, professor Somsri want me fail for-sure (p).

43



dtie-ing W59 (G) - v.

— To go too far sexually with a woman when she is in a weak moment.
—auay, Rnglomd

— take advantage of (G), takin' liberties (G)

— 1 didn't take any liberties with her when she was drunk! I swear.

— 50 i 14 uie e aou 5o nn me vz @ I

— Chan mai dai dtde-ang dtawn thuh mao leuy nd. Sdh-bahn dai.

— I not did take-liberties when she drunk (p) (p). Swear can.

Uhhh, T think
you're too much
woman for me!

Are you trying to
take advantage
of me, Joe?

=

S
A
R
l{ﬁ
¥R
o o e o o
YU WYWYIUIE UASDI YU 1T S Iﬂ

Thuh pa-yah-yahm ja dtde-dng chan rtih ja Jo.
You try will take-advantage me (p) (p) Joe?

Y Y
190 FU AR 21159 1 95 Dy 1) S SV Fu Uy
Uh, chan khit wah thuh mee ja-rit guhn-bpai sdm-rap chan na.

Umm, I think that you have behavior too much for me.

44



dtawng (f189) (G) - adj.

— Describes someone who is crazy (often said in a teasing way)

— 1 ue liegniusesnuses, yaioou

— nuts (G); off your rocker (G)

— You'd have to be nuts to even think about cutting Ajarn Somsri class.

—un 409 809 11 &7 1q A Ae vz Taa Bou Heq 9136 aue

— Gae dtawng dtawng bpai ldeo nae née thée khit ja dot rian hawng
jahn Somsee.

— You must crazy go already surely surely to think will jump class room

teacher Somsri.

Y
fru'la au fane B
150 Ao 11/

v & <
1A FU g 11u v a oy =
» udrmsela d
maieu

I’'m done with boys! I’'m becoming a lesbian!
Chan mai son phoo-chai laco. Chan ja bpen let-bian!

I not interested-in man already. I will be lesbian.

You're off your rocker, Jib.
Thuh dtawng bpai laeo réu-ngai héu!

You off-your-rocker go already or-what (p)!

45



o
dtit (@a) (G) - adj.

— Refers to a person who dresses or acts in an artistic way.

— M3 enaufiudsdmionaaaimanunuiseuniosnlufal

— artsy (G), hipster (G)

— My older sister is kinda artsy. She looks like an art student.
- ﬁ?ﬂ’) G]u;":i,.! )3 é]vﬂ""] Milou WIn Laﬂ AnNTsu

— Phée-sdo chan awk dtit dtit méuan phtiak dek si-gam.

— Older-sister me exhibits artsy artsy like group young-person craftsmen.

Really, Ajarn
Somsri? You
were hipster
in colleae?

Haha. Sure.
Why do you
all look so
surprised?

4 J 4 J I g v A @ a
9150 auF3 9158 11U WIn An dlY 58U WA I NIT0 A

Tahn Sém-sée 'jahn bpen phtiak dtit sa-mai rian ma-hah-lai jing rith kha?

Professor Somsri, professor is type hipster age-past study university,

true (p) (p)?

[ 1 1 9 ) % [y} 1
gzdz 1o 1da /11w wan 150 9 uidan Ta v iin ag
Ha ha, chai ldaeo. Tham-mai phtiak thuh doo bplaek-jai gan nak 1a?

Haha, yes already. Why group you look surprised together extremely (p)?

46



dtat (i) (G) - n.

— A male who dresses and acts like a female.

- NILNY

— tranny (G), drag queen (G)

— How could you tell she was a tranny? Her adam's apple?

—von 18 a1 av v iflu fa a 7l gnnsziden e

— Bawk dai ngai wah khon nan bpen dtat? Doo thée 16ok-gra-deuak rtih?
— Tell did how thought-that person that is tranny? Look at adam's-

apple (p)?

Y
13 fia n59 N £9 ¥19 Fu

Y d’l
Ny AgU

{ 3
uaud 92 11lu

OPAN

Don’t you think Danny would make a good drag queen?
Mai khit réu-wah daen-née ja bpen dtit thée dee na.

Not think whether Danny would be drag-queen that-is good (p)?

Not on MY level!
Yang hahng chan gap dian.

Yet far-away level with me.

47



ee-diat (@1Re19) (PG) - n.

— An idiot.

-auly, dyanoou

— doofus (G), jackass (G)

— Are you going to be ajackass all your life?

—un 2 15y au Bidoa 11 aaea @ 5

— Gae ja bpen khon ee-diat bpai dta-lawt chaht réu ngai?

— You will be person idiot go all life or what?

Don't be a
doofus. Ask
her out!

But what if
she shoots
me down?

081 11 911 otfen 1N e w50 T 1an ae
Yah mah tham ee-diat nak leuy. Chuan thuh bpai dayt sa.
Don't come do idiot extremely (p). Invite her go date (p).

u@ 81 150Ufies u az h 1e @
Dtae thah thuh bpa-dti-sayt chan 14 tham ngai dee.
But if she refuse me (p) do what good/should.

48



fae 1¥l%) (G) - adj.

— Refers to something that is fair.

— ey

— square (G), straight (G)

— Okay, that sounds straight. Each of us gets 50%.
~Town udl$ & 131 01l fu au az AT

— O-khay fae dee. Rao baeng gan khon la khréung,.

— Okay, fair good. We share together person each half.

[ 4 Aa & [l
U ATY 138 FIR N Ulll

s ' csy o 1
0¥ 061981 uvls aena
] 4
13 unls 1

ug ASY

C’mon Ajarn John. That’s not square.
N4 khrap jahn Jawn, yahng née mai fae leuy na khrap.
(p) (p) teacher John, like this not square (p) (p) (p).

Well, news flash kids. Life isn’t fair.
Chee-wit gaw mai fae yahng née 1a ndo.

Life, well, not fair like this (p) kids.

49



fae-chan (ul¥1) (G) - n.

— The latest style.

— gtupviddadudiien

— fashion (G), hot (G)

— That girl knows fashion. Everybody wants to copy her look.

- Fﬁ"iﬂN U ‘L!“Ll iy LL‘V\IGH‘L! nn AU 8eINn 'VIi]w QU LU 150

— Phoo-ying khon ndn nam fae-chan. Thuk khon yahk thée-ja lian
baep thuh.

— Person girl that lead fashion. Every person want to copy like her.

Wow, Jib,
you're a real

T know
what's hot
and what's
not!

7

Fu ¥ vison uz 11 ou Tuu iy vl e v i e
Chan réo rawk nd wa an nai bpen fae-chan an nai mai-chai.

I know (p) (p) that which one is hot which one not.
$11 30 150 iy Tea'lend @23

Wao Jip, thuh née man Ei-sa-dtai dtua-jing.

Wow Jib, you (p) thing Einstein real-one.

50



fayk (¥ln) (G) - adj.

— From the English word fake. Refers to a person or statement that
is not genuine.

— Tnwin a3

—bogus (G), phony G)

— He's such a phony. I would never trust him.

_i#r ln 10 1 $ 92 i 130 1 80 udh

— Khao fayk mahk leuy. Chan ja mai chéua khao eek laeo.

— He fake much (p). I will not trust him again already.

§ vison v ua

9
UsnN NULDD U Ulll YN &

T ln gan %0 180 {98

Yo Y
oz'ls uddn wih

Y
AU

That excuse he gave you is so bogus!
Kham-gde-dtua thée khdo bawk gap thuh man fayk sut sut.

Excuse that he tell with you it bogus most most.

I know! I can’t believe the stupid excuse he made up!

Réo rawk nah. Dtae chan mai yahk-ja chéua léuy phdo-chai a-rai gae-dtua
nah-dahn-dahn.

Know (p) (p). Just I not want-to believe (p) guy any make-excuse

shameless.

51



fio (len) (G) - adi.

— Refers to something that looks really good.

— QIAUNIN §ANIN

— bitchin' (PG), dope (G)

— Yo! That motorcycle is bitchin'! Let's go for a ride!

T8Tv we'lat fu viu len g i aes G A ey

— Oh-hgh! Maw-sai khan néan fio ndh-doo. Bpai lawng khap gan htih!
— Yo! Motorcycle (c) that bitchin' looking. Go try ride together (p)!

When I

graduate my Don't you
Dad is gonna mean IF you
buy me some graduate?
dope wheels.

~ 9 ] 9 dy A o dy Y 9 '
FTIUIU AT WO U1 IS 4D 50 N WU A e 19 aae ag
Rian-jop laeo phaw khah ja séu rot thée man sut fio hai dday la.

Graduate already Dad me will buy car that-is thing most dope give too (p).

) =< 9 ~ ]
HUU AUIEDT D71 U 1TIUID US UL
Nan mai-théung thah nai rian-jop na na.

That mean if you graduate (p) (p).

52



fluk (Vign) (G) - n.

— A rare occurrence based totally on luck.

- lyad

— random (G), one-off (G)

— Scoring that goal was one-off. It ain't gonna happen again.

~ 89 191 Uszq 1 1 Wgn sae 10 aa lu iAa 1 8 wsen

- Ying khao bpra-dtoo nan man fltik chat chat. Man khong mai
guht-khéun éek rawk.

— Shoot enter door that it one-off clearly clearly. It probably not
happen again (p).

y T 3 ma
N30 10 N

Y 9
S o
317 U ¥U

un 18 vlgn

aA9n VB

1590 US

That "A” you got was totally random.
Grayt ay thée gae dai, flik ngde ngae.
Grade A that you receive, fluke definitely definitely.

No way. I copied you this time!
Mai mee thahng. Khrao née chan lawk khawng thuh na.
Not have way. Time this I copy stuff you (p).

53



ga-dtang (nzA9) (G) - n.

— Money

—1MINMI BReA Hanedaku

— dough (G), cash (G)

— That's a lot of dough. You rob a bank?

—1fu nzd ey e vz die T U8y suams s

— Nan ga-dtang phiap leuy na nia! Bpai bplohn tha-nah-kahn mah
réu ngai?

— That dough very-many (p) (p) (p)! Go rob bank come or what?

Always for

Hey, handsome

you, sweet-
you got any heart. How
spare cash? much ya

need?

)

9 1A @ Y A ] 3
13 g0 Nao N NS GL‘H gy UDY VY S

Hay sut law, mee ga-dtang hai yeum mai ja?

Hey extremely handsome, have cashola give loan (p) (p)?

Y ' 14 9 ' 1
18 1w 2y 1lan wnula deg ms i us ay
Dai sa-miih yoo laeo wahn-jai. Dtawng-gahn thao-rai la?

Can always be already sweetheart. Like how-much (p)?

54



gawp (Ha1)) (G) - v.

- To copy.

— AONIAIULIUL, ARaBN

- snag (G), dupe (G)

— I duped a paper I found on the internet. Hope I don't get caught!

—du foul sreans vn e 1 Wi 1 aa i gn 90 14 nson uz

— Chan gawp rai-ngan jahk nét mah. Wang wah khong mai thook jap dai
rawk na.

— 1 copy report from internet. Hope that may not am caught able (p) (p).

Tv 1oy

(23
w18 92 nol ) '
, 2 Yoo vy
5T FU

9 1

(3 Y a
. Hu 14 B
403 918 1 3
VN VIAd)

50 U

You can snag my homework for fifty baht.
Nai ja gadwp gahn-bahn chan dtawng jai mah 50 baht.

You will copy homework me must pay come 50 baht.

Give me a break, bro! Twenty baht and it’s a deal.
Hoh phéuan, néi néi noi. Chan hai yée-sip baht khaht-dtua.
C'mon friend, few few (p). I give twenty baht fixed-price.

55



giy (1) (G) - adv./adj.

— Refers to something pretty cool, often used to describe style or dress.

— ey Usailey

— shway (G), sharp (G)

— Looks are everything, girl. We must always dress sharp!

— wihen il A 9019 Uz 32 @29 13192 dea 9 1n 1 alad laue

— Nah-dtah kheu thiik yahng na ja sao sao. Rao ja dtawng doo gdy mee
sa-dtai sa-mtih.

— Looks are every type (p) (p) girl girl. We will must look sharp have

style always.

I don't need

Why don't you shway clothes
have any shway to make my-
< clothes? Like self look good.

1) \l your friend, Jib.

—

W1y i 1§ de £ A Tha ag eda i U
Tham-mai phée mai mee séua-phah gdy gdy bahng 1a yahng phée Jip.
Why you not have clothes shway shway some (p) like older-person Jib.

'l oa e 1dfefh 1fln wsen uga 840 7 9 7 od udh

Phée mai dtawng phéung séua-phah gdy rawk. Dtaeng yang-ngai gaw doo
dee yoo laeo.

I not need depend-on clothes shway (p). Dress whatever-way (j) look good

am already.

56



gayk (1110) (G) - adj.

— Refers to someone who thinks they are great.

— 1B, 92Ad

— stuck-up (G), full of themselves (G)

- All handsome guys are kmda full of themselves you know?

- i llEJ 1 WIN WL!lJ “Hﬁ’ﬂ"] ‘I/N any LLlEJ 5U Lﬂﬂ 2z ae 1y

—Réo mai wa phliak num law law thang lai nia khée gayk ja-dtai bpai.

— Know (p) that type young-guy handsome handsome all many (p) always

stuck-up totally too-much.

\3

11 .01 ndJu

Wan o 4 o

oz'ls 71 i ld
ihin az 15

T4

o =
150 3119y N
qa az von

a

Uy

What is your biggest pet peeve? Tell me.
A-rai thée tham-hai thuh ram-khahn thee-stit 14? Bawk mah si.

What that-is cause you feel-annoyed most (p)? Tell come (p).

Umm, how about guys who are stuck-up!
Eum...thah bpen phiiak phoo-chai khée-gayk 1a bpen ngai.
Umm...if be type guy stuck-up (p) be how.

57



get (10a) (G) - v.

— From the English word get. To understand.
—1inla, §

— comprendé (pronounced comprenday) (G); get (G)
— Did you get what Ijust said?

—1fie A9 71 e e T e

— Get sing thee rao phithng phdot bpai bpa?

— Get thing that I just say go (p)?

No, I don't get
it! The exam is
next period.
What am I
gonna do, man?

J9+3+2=3
Comprende?

\9+3-2=3 i yya ) 1ile 1 1)
V9+3+2=3 thée phiit bpai nia, get bpa?
V9+3+2=3 which say go (p), comprendé (p)?

Tai ifie 3z awnth vz aeu ud 1@
Mai get wa! Khahp nah ja sawp laeo tham ngai dee?
Not get (p)! Period next will test already, do how good?

58



gig (Mn) (G) - n.

— Someone you're dating who is not your boyfriend or girlfriend.
I A 1 q 1

—fluannnduiou ua Ty

— TB (temporary boyfriend) (G), hooking up (G)

— Don't tell my girlfriend that I'm hooking up with another girl.

— 981 Uon U 151 UL 11151 ueY U AN

— Yah bawk faen rao nd wah rao aeb mee gig.

— Don't tell girlfriend me (p) that I secretly have hook-up-partner.

How many TBs do you have now Jib?
Gae mee gik gee khon nia, Jip?

You have TBs how-many person (p) Jib?
Umm, I don’t know. I've never counted!

Mai réo si. Mai kheuy nép.

Not know (p). Not ever count.

59



gig-gawk (§nﬁ”an) (G) - adj.

— Refers to something worthless or ridiculous.

= 191418, qaannTe ludmi, e

— crappy (G); retarded (G)

— This crappy talkmg dlctlonary doesn't work at all.

—wesnns an ou il u g nnfen 14 1 14 1de

— Thawk-ging dik an née man doo gig-gawk, chai mai dai 1éuy.

— Talking dictionary (c) this it seems crappy, use not able (p).

That video
game is

You think

retarded. Don't everything
waste your is retarded,
money on it. Tukta.

aAa o 3 g [+ 1 = a dy o
2010 1y 0U U NN NON 12AY i’)fﬂ]llllﬁﬂ NU 49 YU Qg
Wee-di-o gaym an nan gig-gawk ja-dtai. Yah bpai sia nguhn séu man leuy.

Video game one that retarded extremely. Don't go waste money buy it (p).

o 4 g 22 o '

fANA LT mﬂmuaz"li N ﬂﬂﬂ’ﬂﬂllllﬁllﬂ as U

Dtuk-ga-dtah thuh nia hén a-rai gaw gik-gawk bpai mot 1a na.
Tukta, you (p) see anything (j) retarded go completely (p) (p).

60



w
gip (V) (G) - adj.

— Describes something that is very cool.

— 199

— choice (G), awesome (G)

— That software is awesome. You can do anything with it.
_aorlund Surtu Ay 9399 111 18 viane nuw

— Sawf-wae an nan gip jing jing. Chai-ngahn dai 1di baep.

— Software (c) that awesome truly truly. Usable can many ways.

Y A < =Y
1 gy 191 1 3

(2]
319, AU 2599

e r 7 187 ug
#o N 11y iy .
a oo 2 NS 199 D1
Bud @11l

Y
ERERITER

=2 %
ya lay ag NU

Wouw, they're choice! Where did you buy those jeans?
Wido, gip jing jing. Séu thee-nai nia yeen dtua née.

Wow, choice really really. Buy where (p) jean (c) this.

I borrowed them from you a year back. Since you don’t remember,
theyre mine now.

Kah yeum eng mah bpee thee-laeo dtae phraw engjam mai dai
ngan khah yéut leuy 14 gan.

I'borrow you come year past but because you remember not can,

in-that-case I seize (p) (p) altogether.

61



goi (Ing) (G) - v.
— To run away; escape.
~Sawiledesia
— take off (G), break out (G)
— We need to break out of this detentlon Whaddaya say?
— 131 ﬂf’N 5u Tng 910 ‘Hﬂ\? 1N Ll n ﬂ’JfJ TR
— Rao dtawng réep goi jahk hawng khang née. Mah diay gan mai?
— We must hurry break-out from room imprison this. Come too

together (p)?

It's too late

If you see Ajarn
for that!

Somsri coming,
we take off.

y =] 4 = <

01 MU NTYTUAT U agﬂiﬂﬂ 0y U

Thah hén 'jahn s6m-sée mah 14 gaw goi leuy na.

If see teacher Somsri come (p) then take-off (p) (p).

1 'l @z 1l az
Chah bpai sa laeo 1a.
Late go (p) already (p).

62



gréup (ﬂ%ﬂ) (G)-v.

— To drink beer (or other alcoholic beverage).

~

— toss down a few (G), catch a buzz (G)

— Let's toss down a few beers tonight. I'm buying!

_fu W a3y S dos e

— Kheun née bpai gréup gan. Chan liang ayng.

— Night this go toss-down-beer together. I treat personally.

" Pu . 2 11 toog 115
audl 1 a5

& v
vy - A9 %0 1A V1)
19 18 72 Ju

Yy 9 '
y 1@ e az g
2 YA 1d?

I can’t go and catch a buzz tonight. I'm almost broke.
Keun-née bpai gréup mai dai wa. Nguhn ja mot laeo.

Tonight go catch-a-buzz not can (p). Money will finished already.

C’mon we can afford some rice whiskey!
Bpai thith ndh. Rao khong séu lao-khdo dai bahng 1a wa.
Go (p) (p). We probably buy whiskey-white can some (p) (p).

63



grian (10384) (G) - n.

— An aggressive and unreasonable person.

_ aufifinganssudnd nenu 1Smana

— hothead (G), wound tight (G)

— I don't want him in our group. He's a real hothead.

— % 'hi doa nns 1 S $a AQY M 131 w3en 3w iy wan @n e

— Chan mai dtawng gahn-hai man riam gltim gap rao rawk. Man bpen
phtiak dek grian.

— I'not want giving him join-in group with us (p). He is type child hothead.

Sometimes

you have to T know, Mom,

be patient but some

with people. people are
wound so tight,

it's tough!

Y ¥
119 A543 an Hdod oA NU HUAY DU T UL

Bahng-khrang 160k gaw dtawng awt-thon gap khon éun bahng na.

Sometimes child (j) must endure with person different some (p).

' 3| <] v I 1
Az 1 U AY V19 AU T W Lﬂﬂlﬂ%ﬂu U D YN ICNUUL AT LU

eae

ny
No6o réo kha mae dtae khon bahng-khon bpen phiiak dek grian, man gaw
yahk ja-thon na kha mae.

I (child) know (p) Mom but person someone is type young-person wound-

tight, it (j) difficult to-endure (p) (p) Mom.

64



guan (1) (G) - n.

— A group of close friends.

_ nquiileudiin

— gang (G), posse (G)

— Those jocks aren't in my gang. I hang out with the smart kids.
~8wan 1 1 18 eg Fauisn 151 A s A iR

— Ai-phiak nan mai dai yoo guian rao. Rao khép dtae khon geng.

— Jocks those not have in gang me.  hang-out-with but person smart.

a A A
% WHNUDO 159 NN 99N ll’iJ

T4 Tvu ag

o 2]
U NIUUDN DD
9

19 Ag Wo

Nit, where’s your sister?
Phée-sao thuh bpai nai la.
Older-sister you go where (p)?

She just left with her posse, Daddy.
Thuh phéung awk bpai gap gian khawng thuh mang kha phaw.
She just leave go with posse of her probably (p) Daddy.

65



guan-dteen (MUAY) (R) - v.

- To make someone angry.

—- il Tnss, il ldwels, naulde

— tick off (G), pushing one's buttons (G)

- You keep pushing my buttons, and I'm gonna crack you!
— &1 da naudn Bn ag A Tau @ u

— Thah yang guan-dteen éek 1a gaw don dee nae.

— If still push-my-buttons again (p) then hit good for-sure!

Okay, you are
starting to tick
me of f!

No, you are
the one

pushing my
buttons!

Y A = anl %
1g 159 L3N ITNIUAU YU LA UL
Hay thuh rithm ja guan-dteen chan laeo na.

Hey, you start will tick-off me already (p).

WY 9NN N NIu 1w
Nai dtahng-hahk thée guan 6i.

You on-the-contrary who push-buttons oh!

66



hao U¥) (G) - v.

— To fail, especially to get a girlfriend.

- Auvad Aududje hidusq)

— struck out, flail

- How many times do I need to strike out before a glrl says yes?
- 6]5“1,.! W G]?N LL“H’J on ﬂ ﬂ'N ‘EN 923U a1 llﬂ az 1y

— Chan ja dtawng hdo éek gee khrang théung ja jeep sdo dai la nia.

— I will must strike-out again how-many times until will flirt young-girl can

P) (p)-

vy o 9
LI YUK

=} Y a
2 ua2 Taa aun

Well, 1 flailed again.
Huh, chan hao eek laeo.

Well, I fail again already.

Join the club.
Yin-dee dtawn-rap soo khlap khon soht sa-nit.
Happy welcome into club person single tight-knit.

67



hawt (309) (G) - adj.

— Refers to something up-to-date (hot) right now.
—szipuion

— fresh (G), happenin' (G)

— That song is fresh! Whose it by?

_waa §i gen vz ile 1ns Zeqmaa

— Phlayng née hawt na nia. Khrai rawng phlayng?
— Song this fresh (p) (p), who sing song.

That new disco
is happenin'l

You gotta be on
their guest list
to get in.

I know. I'm
on their
black list.

Aa 1 o w I a 1 09/}

aald v e Joa we doa iy aan¥n mniv Heag i 14
Dit-gbh mai gam-lang hawt. Nai dtawng bpen sa-mah-chik thao-nan
théung-ja khao dai.

Disco new be happenin'. You must be member only so enter can.
Y1 9 ' o A o '

39z 11 0d Tu i @1 108 Iz

Réo wa, khah yoo nai ban-chee dam leuy wa.

Know (p), I be in list black (p) (p)

68



héuy (4#) (G) - adj.

— Refers to something out of date/fashion.

-ty

— old news (G), so yesterday (G)

— That's so yesterday. You re gomg out w1th us dressed like that?
— 1Y ‘l]i\i‘;] UANAD LYY 1! L‘L!EJ U W hl‘]J L‘VIEJ’J 11 WINLT1 59 ‘Viiﬂ

— Heuy jing jing. Dtaeng-dtua baep née nia na ja bpai thio gap phiiak-rao
jing réu?

— So yesterday truly truly. Be-dressed like this (p) (p) will go travel with
all-of-us, really (p)?

17 GUFY TERVIRNTE

AV a 4 A
U YUY Y INA VYU LUD

dﬁl
ATUU BN U

That gossip is old news.
Khao stp-sip nan man heuy laeo.

News gossip that, it old-news.

But it just happened yesterday!
Dtae man phéung gltht-khéun méua-wahn-née ayng na.

But it just happen yesterday only (p).

69



hua-laem (¥3uviay) (PG) - adj.

— Smart, sometimes in a mischievous way

— AaaAvanuvaY

— brainy (G), sharp (G)

— I'm not really that brainy. Ijust have common sense.

— vy 114 ¥ uviaw wsen v Az uA 149 aow-weu i i 1 eq

— Noo mai-dai htia-laem rawk na khd. Khae chai khawm-mawn sén
thao-nan ayng.

— Inot smart (p) (p) (p). Just use common sense only myself.

You're so
sharp, pretend-
ing to study in
my class. Now
hand over the
comic you're
readina.

What is it,
Ajarn Somsri?

= =) @ 4 =
y ﬂglli HI0 ATU 919158 TU AT
Mee a-rai réu khrap ah-jahn som-sée.

Have what (p) (p) teacher Somsri?

Wanay 399 ug w1 iy wla Gou 191 wfade mM3igu

pon 11 11 A3 a2 A9

Htuia-ldem jing jing nd, tham-bpen dtang-jai rian. Ao nang-séu gah-dtoon
awk mah hai kroo sa dee dee.

Sharp really really (p), pretend intend study. Take book cartoon out come
give teacher (p) good good.

70



huiay-daek (Waauan) or huay (PG) - adj.

— Refers to something bad, very poor quality.

— 1, 1w 1id

- sucks (PG); lame (G)

— This party sucks. Let's head somewhere else.

_1h$3f v uan §aiae 10 fen 8w fu @ nh

— Bpah-dtée htiay-daek jang leuy. Bpai thio thee éun gan dee gwah.

— Party sucks very-much (p). Go travel place different together good more.

150 WU 2,

y ¥ 21 FUD3
a1y .

, UG ANHIN
M50 HU 4

nvine

U Haeuan
2599 U

You like that song? I think that music is so lame.
Thuh chawp phlayng nan réu? Chan wah man huay-dtaek jing na.
You like song that (p)? I think it lame truly (p).

I think your brain is lame.
Chan wah sa-mawng nai dtahng-hahk thée huiay.

I think brain you on-the-contrary that-is lame.

71



d

haht (1856) (G) - v.

— To have your feelings hurt.

= ]
—17elavenann

— crushed (G), killed (G)

— Yeah, she killed me when she dumped me. But now I'm over it.

~ 19 150 ¥ 34 135 g4ac) ADU VDN 1AN UA AOU 7 o udh

— Chai, thuh tham chan httht sut sut dtawn bawk lahk dtae dtawn-née
hdi laeo.

— Yeah, she made me hurt most most when tell break-up but now

recovered already.

Just for that,
I'm not inviting
you to my party.

Oh,I'm
crushed. T

Really wanna
go. Ho hol

< dy o =2 1A o’dy o

0 m31e 3 uvag ¥u 99 LBRY U WU 1150 vos Fu

Just because like-this (p), I therefore not invite you come event party of me.
Gaw phraw ngée lae, chan théung mai chuhn nai mah ngan bpa-dtée

khawng chan.

18 511850 9399 wz 1 eenn 11 99 e Tazg
Oh chan htiht jing jing na née. Yak bpai jangleuy, ho ho.
Oh, I hurt really really (p) (p) Want go very-much (p), ha ha.

72



in-ldhp Gwiav) (G) - v.

— From the English "in love".

— MAWANUITN

— head over heels (G), to be crazy about (G)

— I can't help it. I've gone head over heals for that French girl.

— a0 1ai 18 wson 41 Anda Budl fu @ diuma au ity 13

— Chtiay mai dai rawk. Khah gam-lang in-luhp gap sao fa-rang-sayt khon
nan woi.

— Help not can (p). I am head-over-heals with girl France person that (p).

€

oy
N usn 311 6@ 1150 P

1ns 90 vaz

4
=
317 Y

Nut says he’s crazy about some girl again.
Nat bawk wah khao gam-lang in-luhp éek laeo.
Nut say that he crazy-about again already.

Oh yeah, who is it with this time?
Aw réu? Gap khrai ek 1a khrao née.

Oh, (p)? With who again (p) time this?

73



jaem (W) (G) - adj.

— Refers to something or someone very exciting or attractive.
- éqﬁmﬁ'mé’fu, ﬂuﬁ@ﬁmuhnm

— fly (G); off the hook (G)

— That concert was so fly! I was dancmg the whole show.

- ﬂ’oummu 1A hl’]_] Qe 131 u Lmu“]i N4 ﬂ@ulﬁi@ 1ae 12

— Khawn-séut jaem bpai leuy. Rao née daen thang khawn-séut leuy wa.

— Concert fly too-much very-much. I (p) dance all concert (p) (p).

Jib, your
party was of f
the hook!

Ha ha...You can
say that again.

v

3y, 11350 150 usw 11 rae
Jip, bpah-dtée thuh jaem bpai leuy!
Jib, party you off-the-hook go (p)!

T8z vos 17 1 og udn
Ho ho, khawng man nae yoo laeo.

Ha ha, of it definitely be already.

74



jahp (@11) (G) - adj.

— Refers to something/someone extremely cool, hip.
— i

— da bomb (G); phat (G)

— Bird isn't too old; he's still da bomb!

—1ii5a i uA 11 wsen id 89 310 o

— Buhd mai gae bpai rawk; khao yang jahp yoo.

— Bird not old too much (p); he still da-bomb is.

1 31 Al

un, 15913 @94
L2y e 18 159 §
Td o 91u9 .
. 199 90N UL
14 viag g @

UAIFD MiD1

Ea
818 FUY 188

Nok, you need some phat clothes. You dress like my Grandmom!
Nok, thuh mai lawng sai séua-phah jahp jahp bahng la doo si.
Dtaeng-dtua méuan yai chan leuy!

Nok, you not try wear clothes phat phat some (p) look (p).

Dress like grandmother me (p)!

I think your Grandma is way cool!
Dtae wah khun-yai thuh doo jéng awk na
But think grandmother you look cool out (p).

75



jiam (Ra3) (G) - v.
— To know one's status or to be humble. Often used in the negative.
Y
— fowud, §Inlszinme, 1wy euiioRend?
— to know one's place (G)
— You better know your place or you're gonna get canned (fired)!
v Yo = @ ) (Y ' 14
—¥in § 90 @en @ @z 119 1 Ju vz gn 1d oon 19 us
— Hat réo-jak jiam dtua sa bahng. Mai ngan ja thook lai-awk dai na.

— Practice know your-place self (p) some. Not if-so will be fired can (p).

Your problem is
that you don't
know your place.

I'm proud of

who I am.

~ " 9 o = 9
un 4 i 3 90N 1YY ¥ VN ey UL
Gae née mai roo-jak jiam sa bahng leuy na.

You (p) not understand your-place some (p) (p).

1 90l 1o Tu 79 9§09 1T e
Khah phoom-jai nai sing thée dtua-ayng bpen wa.
I proud in thing that-is myself am (p).

76



iik Gn) (G) - v.

— To steal something.

~vlue

—jacked (G); ripped off (G)

— I can't believe he jacked that cell phone from the store.

~ i siude 14w 9z 30 o fo 110 2w 14

— Mainah-chéua wah man ja jik meu-théu jahk rdhn mah dai.

— Not believable that he would steal cell-phone from shop come can.

oz l5 uz 184

(2]
191108 19 90
a vy 9
fn 91 1

9 aa
nNavdIAle
Y

U UU W1

Y
VAN 1502

Go ahead, Joe. Rip off that video camera.
Ao leuy Jo, jik glawng wee-di-o an nan mah.

Take (p) Joe, rip-off camera video one that come.

What? You think I'm frickin’ nuts?!
A-rai na? Eng khit wah kha bah ka-naht nan réu?
What (p)? You think that I crazy extent that (p)?

77



io (9) (G) - n.
— Someone in their teens.
- Jogu
— teens (G), teenager (G)
— Teenagers these days. They never show any respect!
Y I + o dy =) o
~ 19 an 19 age & 1 3 duanmsz du e
— Ai deék j6 sa-mii née. Mai mee sam-mah-kah-hra-wé gan leuy.

— Damn child teenagers era this. Not have respect together (p).

Relax dear,
you were once
young too.

3 v + o dy A a

@n 3o 19 qie 4 1 IV 1ag

Dek wai jO sa-madi née née jing jing leuy.

Kids age teens era this (p) truly truly (p)!
& < e 2 '

Tateu v A A N INYNIU I8 UH WINDU

Jai-yen nah khun. Khun gaw kheuy-phahn wai nan mah-gawn.
Relax (p) you. You also passed age that before.

78



joop QU) (G) - v.
— To kiss.
- ﬂ‘”
— smooch (G), make out (G)
— C'mon baby, let's make out. Nobody can see us in this theater.
—Tu T5a afa 1o 11 s Wi i3 wsen 1 0eg 1han Ju A
— Nai rong ndng mai mee khrai hén rao rawk. Mah thtth ndh mah
joop gan.
— In building movie not have anyone see us (p). Come (p) should come

kiss together.

PR LY

] ' 2]
o Az 1ns QU oL
. az flul 150
AunweAw 13N R
ug d
1139 A

Dad, who gave you your first smooch?
Phaw kha, khrai jéop gap phaw khon raek réu kha?
Dad (p), who kiss with Dad person first (p) (p)?

Who? Why your mother, of course!
Ja bpen khrai 1a? Gaw mae thuh na si!

Will be who (p)? Well, mother you (p) (p)!

79



jin QW) (PG) - v.
— To meddle in the affairs of others

9 ] d' ﬁl d‘ ] 1 Y d' Y ] =
—dnllgunenluson lilswiivesdrauiunden
— stick your nose in (G), get involved (G)
— Don't get involved with her. You're gonna regret it.

' 9y o 9 = A w

— 061 1) §u nu A1 ae we 9z 1dela Ainda
— Yah bpai jan gap khao leuy. Nai ja sia-jai thee-lang.
— Don't go getting-involved with her (p). You will sorry later.

All T did
was ask
you a
question!

Can you stop
sticking

your nose in
my business!

[ 9 A 09/’ Y 091/
88741 U L1303 VO3 BU llﬂ vy
Yah mah jiin réuang khawng chan dai mai!

Don't come stick-nose-in business me can (p)!

UN 1 1A 911 A9 199 U
Nok gaw khae thahm dee dee ayng na!
Nok (j) just ask nice you (p)!

80



khaw-bawk (vauan) (G) - v.

— Expression which is used to add emphasis to something you are going
to say to someone.

— fmalfiitertuise Ton wSe ioalados

— I tell ya what (G), I'm telling you (G)

— I'm telling you; I got a hundred on my English exam.

— 151 @0U 3ngy 1@ Az AN 32 veuen

— Rao sawp ang-grit dai ka-naen dtem wa, khaw-bawk.

— I pass English receive score full (p), telling-you.

9
2 159 U G

y 10Y.. a9y
FU 92 ¥IY M vy A e
ABd A Hiin

9 9
s 1t 14

U VUDN

I tell ya what, if you give me a kiss I'll do your homework.
Thah thuh joop chén, chan ja chfiay tham gahn-bahn hai na, khaw-bawk.
If you kiss me, I will help do homework give (p), tell-ya-what.

Hmmm. Let me seriously think about that for a minute.
Uhm.. .s0ng-sdi, dtawng khit nak.
Umm...doubt, must think heavily.

81



Khée-dteut ¥a) (G) - adj.
— To be stingy.
_ il
— tightwad (G), tight-fisted (G)
— My brother is so tight-fisted. He never loans me any money.
~ flwo $u ia ga i no 19 80 Qu 40 nz v
— Phée-chai chan khée-dteut sut sut. Mai kheuy hai yeum nguhn
sak ga baht.
— Older-brother me tight-fisted most most. Not ever give loan money

(p) a baht.

I'm not a
tightwad. You
never pay me
back!

Oh, T thought
you gave me
that for free?

[l Sldy& 1 [] U A
un Tu'ld Vaeuz ua wie 1y ae 318 AU un 1ae

Nok mai-dai khée-dteut na. Dtae nai mai-kheuy jai-kheun N6k leuy!

Nok not stingy (p). But you never pay-back Nok (p)!

Y
15 110 21 159 22 19 Fu 95 w2dn
Thoh, néuk wah thuh ja hai chan free sa-eek.

Oh, think that you will give me free (p).

82



Kkhée-fawng (¥09) (G) - adj./n.
— Someone who tells on other people.

= VoA 1A A 9 Y A o
- ﬂumﬁy@mamaﬂmmugm‘lwﬂuauwa
— snitch (G); rat (G)
— Don't let her see you do anything bad. She's a total snitch.

14

— 061 31 o215 13 @ 19% 150 1iiu uz 150 Afles qan
— Yah tham a-rai méi dee hai thuh hen nd. Thuh khée-fawng sut sut.

— Don't do anything not good let her see (p). She snitch totally totally.

Town u@ 81
150 11n 11l

g &
ae N YU 191

Y
un 1l au @

flos uz @nan

= <
Hezls  ven

v .
”Llﬂllﬂ e 159 A8 LU

I'm not a rat. You can tell me, Tukta.

Nok mai-chai khon khée-fawng na. Dtik-ga-dtah mee a-rai gaw bawk
Nok dai na.

Nok, not person rat (p). Tukta have anything (j) tell Nok can (p)

Ok, but if you tell anyone, you're dead!
O-khay dtae thah thuh bpahk-bpong la gaw chan ao thuh dtai née.
Okay, but if you loose-lips (p) then I want you die for-sure.

83



khée-ja (W) (G) - adj.
— Refers to a boastful person.
Al
- aunali, ael
— gasbag (G), blowhard (G)
— Why are there so many blowhards in this world?
o = ' S g g
— 911w 5 e wan A9 @y 1y vua Tan §

— Why have but type blowhard full go completely world this?

He told me he
is dating 5 girls
at once. Wish I

You can't
believe that
gasbag.

could be half Dating one
as good. girl is hard
enough for

him.

i# wen 311a1 fu @ A @ 5 au & 4 i 18 9 a3 e ves
HhEE

Khao bawk wah dayt gap sao thee dio 5 khon. Thah chan tham-dai sak
khréung neung khawng khao gaw-dee si.

He say that date with girl at once 5 person. If I able-to just half one of him
quite-good (p).

06 %0 AU %"%j’aem 11 10e 1N a1 aw e Ay 7 ves s uda

Yah chéua khon khée-ju yahng man leuy. Dayt sao khon-dio gaw dtem-
thée khawng man laeo.

Don't believe person gasbag like him (p). Date girl one-person then full for

him already.

84



v A

khit-ban-chee (AA1ay¥) (G) - v.

— To get revenge.

— uAuAY, 1919

— get his/hers (G), payback (G)

- Payback is a bitch if you've got the nerve to cross me again.

- U Glf’N ﬂﬂ’]JfUGIf 0 Ly fﬂ £317 WLH (N &9 ﬂﬁ”l SRRIRRGIT Ll on

— Chan dtawng khit-ban-chee gae néde thah khrao nah gae yang glah
mah tham baep née eek.

— I must pay-back you for sure if time next you still bold come do like

this again.

o 9
7y foq
e e

A350 W ag

y_ v
a7 A1 N33

v 15
f‘Jrﬁ A

But how will he get his?
Laeo khao khuan-ja thook khit-ban-chee yang-ngai la nia.
And-then he will receive get-his how (p) (p)?

It’s called karma.
Man dtawng bpen-bpai dtahm gam-ma ngai la.
It must happen according-to karma (p) (p).

&5



khik-khu (%) (G) - adj.

— To be cute in an innocent way.

— 15, g 15iResan

- sweet (G), cuddly (G)

— Your little sister is so sweet. She should be in a commercial.
—fosan 150 Any 39 119z 'l ae Tawan

— Nawng-sdo thuh khik-kht1 jang. Nah-ja bpai thai khoht-sa-nah.

— Younger-sister you sweet very-much. Should go film advertising.

Why can't you
always be
cuddly, Liz?

Why can't
you always
be nice to
me?

o 1 o v A Y 1 a
W'ly T hdndng 1% anoaay
Tham-mai mai tham dtua khik-khu hai dta-lawt 1a?

Why not do self cuddly for always (p)?
Y o Ay 1o A v A v ¥ !
ud2 i Ty Wl /i @ 7 & 198 aaea e ag
Laeo tham-mai phée mai tham dee gap Lit hai dta-lawt bahng 1a?
And-then why you not do good with Liz for always some (p)?

86



khét (aA3) (R) - adv.

— Used as an intensifier of adjectives and states of being.

-0

— stinking (G); fricking (PG)

— Her family must be stinkin' rich. Look at the ice she's wearing!
—1hu 150 09 398 Tanse) uil e Qiwas i 1d &

— Bahn thuh dtawng ruay khot khot nae leuy. Doo phét thée sai si.

— Family her must rich stinkin' stinkin' surely (p). Look diamond that

wear (p).

9
@

JU 1M39 U1Y

4
v A

Y
1g Anen IUY

9
150 § 1AAS doams 14 du

2 A [} =
LB LAY 8 E]gllﬁ a1

Hey Tukta. You look frickin’ sexy today!
Hay Dtuk-ga-dtah, wan-née thuh doo khot sék-sée leuy.
Hey Tukta, today you look frickin' sexy (p).

Oh, yeah? What kind of favor do you need now, Nut?
Ngan réu? Nai dtawng-gahn hai chan chiay a-rai eek 1a Nat?
That-so (p)? You like for me help what again (p) Nut.

87



kham-kham (9191 (G) - v.

— Expression used to encourage someone to relax, often jokingly.
FZAl Y2 1T A A YR 1

- waldgaunuidn lums sanednayn, veeniau

— C'mon now (G), take it easy (G)

— C'mon now. Don't take life so seriously.

—91 9111 08 HTed (U 30 10 1w

— Kham kham nah. Yah see-riat gap chee-wit nak leuy.

— C'mon (p). Don't serious with life extremely (p).

My girlfriend
said she's
breaking up
with me?!

I'm just
joking. Take
it easy, bro.

Ul U on 2192 1an NU FU 9549 150
Faen chan bawk wah ja lihk gap chan jing jing rah?
Girlfirend me tell that will break-up with me, really really (p)?

Y Y )
U UA 91 @AY 191 WU 199 oY U1 UL
Chan khae am lén thao-nan ayng phéuan. Kham-kham na.

I'just cover-up play only you friend Take-it-easy (p).

88



lay (ta) (G) - v.

— To look at someone or something, sometimes out of the corner of
one's eye.

= UBUND, WBIIINH N

— spying (G), checking (someone) out (G)

— I'm spying that babe over there. I think I've seen her on TV.

— 31 f §amd @ A i og tillow 3¢ 1A iU 150 Tu i3

— Kah gam-lang lay sdo dtrong nan yoo. Méuan ja kheuy hén thuh nai
thee-wee.

— I am spying girl at there be. As-if will used-to see herin TV.

ala 9

CERE

Hey, are you checking her out?
Gae lay sdo yoo ruh?
You checking-out girl be (p)?

She’s so my type.
Sa-bpayk khah leuy wa.
Type me (p) (p)-

&9



lesbian (amiew) (G) - n.

— A woman who likes the same sex.

— Andefivouimesaiu

— lesbian (G), lesbo (PG)

— Yeah, I'm a lesbo. But you're a dork!

~ 1% 4 viz aendiow ust 150 T wan e

— Chai chan na layt-bian dtae thuh bpen phtiak heuy.
— Yeah, I (p) lesbian, but you are type dork.

Don't be
scared. I'ma

lesbian trapped
ina man's body.

Yea, and I'm
a kathoey

trapped in a
girl's body.

) [ 3 I = T 9
i doa ndn s il medou Tu 519 4o
Mai dtawng glua. Chan bpen layt-bian nai rdhng phoo-chai.

Not must scared. I am lesbian in form man.

o o &g 9 A
3y Fu 0 iy nzme Ty 51 YT
Ngan chan gaw bpen ga-theuy nai rahng phbo-ying.

In-that-case, I then am kathoey (lady-boy) in form woman.

90



maé-gan (WznY) (G) - n.

— American

— AUBINTAY

— Yank, (G) Yankee (G)

— All the Yankees around here seem either drunk or crazy!
o dy Y ' 3 9

—WIN USDU UDI U D llll W n

— Phtiak ma-gan thdeo née thah mai mao gaw bah.

— Group American around here, if not drunk then crazy.

Y
e uvlu v v
1A 1N A

' Ea
198 1Ay 1¥0 Ny

' v I
2711071 10 A

o v J
USNU A8 as

So, who is this new boyfriend, Jib?
Laeo faen khon mai bpen khrai la jip?

So-then, girlfriend you new is who (p) Jib?

He’s totally cool. And can you believe it, a Yank!

Khao thay sut sut leuy lae. Chéua mai wah khao bpen khon ma-gan
dtay la.

He cool much much (p) (p). Believe (p) that he is person American

too (p)?

91



méi-ao-nai (a1 11w) (G) - n.
— Someone who is no good.
v A P
- auli1dieq, dui
— good-for-nothing (G), loser (G)
— If you hang out with losers, you are just gonna become a loser.

[ ] <] I 1 A [
= 1) nw wan Taen lvu vz nane du wan Tad o1 lvu milou fu
— Bpai gap phtiak mai-ao-nai gaw ja glai bpen phtiak mai-ao-nai

méuan gan.

— Go with group loser, then will change-into be group loser like together.

You think we
are just a
couple of good-
for-nothings?

No, I think we
got to be good
for something!
Let me think...

a ' 3| 1 1 0911 ~
(1A AN N 151809 AU Y WIn “lmm"lwu 1% 1w 1ile
Gae khit wah rao saiwng khon bpen phtiak mai-ao-ndi chai mai nia?

You think that we two person are group good-for-nothing (p) (p)?

9} w3on $u Aat wania desdia exls 90 od uie ve nan aa uihl
Mai rawk. Chan khit wah phiiak-rao dtawng mee dee a-rai sak-yahng nae
nae. Khaw way-lah khit bpaep.

No (p). I think that we must have good something or-other surely surely.

Let time think moment.

92



mao-dtaek (Fhsuan) (G) - v.

— To talk loudly in a fun way.

- WAREAUBENAYNAUI

— raising a racket (G), bringing down the house (G)

— Why are those kids always bringing down the house!

— vl iiin won 1y veu whiuan o 508 g

— Tham-mai dék phiiak nan chawp mao-dtaek yoo réuay leuy.

— Why child group that like bring-down-house be always (p)?

Tnuh Az wo

4
wga whsuan o
145 § 31 vio og
9/ Y
1w de

% 9 9 ]
1A 1 vie

AERIGERTE

Stop raising a racket! I'm working!
Yut mao-dtaek gan dai laeo. Phaw tham-ngahn yoo na.

Stop raising-racket together can already! Dad working be (p).

Sorry Dad. Didn’t know you were home.
Thoht-thee kha phaw. Mai réo wah phaw yoo bahn day.
Sorry, (p) Dad. Not know that Dad be-in house too.

93



maw (30) (G) - v.

— To flirt with someone you want to date.
-3

— hit on (G); try to pick up (G)

— Man, you always hit on girls!

1w i vio T 2 aw ue

— Nai née maw bpai thiia leuy na!

— You (p) hit-on-girl go everywhere (p) (p).

Take lessons
I wish T knew from Nut.

how.To pick He's the flirt
up girls! e [\ master.

Y ads a
2YIN 3 IT WD 917 I
Yahk réo wi-tee maw sdo jing.

Want know method pick-up girl, really.

un vhas 7ln S 1 ug §udes e @ 1in S du i ae

Nai ndh-ja feuk gap Nat na, thah réuang maw sao. Nat man khan
thayp leuy.

You should train with Nut (p), if about flirt girl. Nut, he level god (p).

94



meun-dtéup (uAD) (G) - adj.

— To be very confused, bewildered.

— Fuay, 1199

— baffled (G), confuzzled (G)

— Trying to understand you is bafﬂmg I glve up.

— WY M ﬂ’ﬂﬂ\lﬂlﬂﬁ] TRUETRC O WER uum 108 0 llﬂ\l 3N ﬂ’JEJ !Lﬁ’)

— Pa-yah-yahm tham kwahm-khao-jai nai née tham rao meun-dtéup leuy a.
Mai ao diiay laeo.

— Try make understanding you (p) make me baffled (p) (p).

Not want also already.

9
o & A
FU N IHUBU

Look at this math quiz. I'm so confuzzled.
Doo joht layk khaw née si. Nok meun-dtéup leuy la.
Look problem number item this (p). Nok confuzzled (p) (p).

Same here.
Chan gaw méuan gan.

I also same-as together.

95



mot-dtoot (tinaga) (PG) - adj.

— To be out of money.

- lutiumde

— broke (G); cleaned out (G)

— I bought a new computer this month; totally cleaned me out.
—iflou 1l #e new T NUAYA 1Ay Iz

— Deuan née séu khawm mai; mot-dtoot leuy wa.

— Month this buy computer new, cleaned-out (p) (p).

Oh no! I'm
totally broke.
How can I go
on a date
tonight?

Oh, I feel
so sorry

] = dy [ [ dl
Uy viag viuage lag aAdU 92 th N NY a1 81\1]1\1 as iy

Yae la! Mot-dtoot leuy. Kheun-née ja bpai dayt gap sdo yang-ngai la nia?

Terrible (p)! Broke (p). Tonight will go date with girl how (p) (p)?

U199817 99 188 Ue
Nah-song-sahn jang leuy na.
Pity very-much (p).

96



moo-dée ({AR) (G) - adi.

— From the English "moody," to be in a bad mood.

— o713l 1A ersualide

— bitchy (for females) (PG); pissy (for male or female) (PG)
- My older sister can be real bitchy sometimes.

- g 6If“Ll llNﬂiQ ﬂ llﬂﬂ qa

— Phée-sdo chan bahng-khrang gaw moo-dée sut sut.

— Older-sister me sometimes so bitchy totally totally.

NunNIY

1 laun N

4
=

9
WU g an

H
JU 1398

What's wrong? You seem kind of pissy today.
Bpen-a-rai réu bplao? Wan-née doo moo-dée jang leuy.

Have-problem or not? Today look pissy very-much (p)?

What do you mean I'm kinda pissy?
Mai-khwahm wah ngai gae wah chan doo moo-dée ngan rah?

Mean that how, you think I look pissy like-that (p)?

97



maa-nim (i) (G) - v.

— To talk about something like you know about it when you really don't.

_nawTema, deTema, wahiding i1?

— talk out of your butt (PG), blow hot air (G)

— That guy 1s blowin' hot air. He doesn't know a thing about physms

- W‘]ﬂﬂ A 1!1.! ¥OU lJ’J 1!11 ’rDEJ L'i’l’)fJ Lalﬂ ]lll bl oz 13 Fnod1e 1Ned Ay ‘V\Iﬁﬂﬁ

— Phoo-chai khon nan chawp miia-nim yoo réuay. Khao mai réo a-rai
sak-yahng gio gap fi-sik.

— Guy person that like blow-hot-air be always. He not know anything

at-all about with physics.

Dude, you are
talking out of
your butt.

Oh, and you
know every-
thing, right.

11 AU un
Mia-nim laeo na, gae.

Talk-out-of-butt already (p), dude.

Y Y Y 1 =

20 LAl LN ag 3 NNDYN a3 Ta

Aw laeo gae 14 réo thiik-yahng leuy réu ngai?

Oh, already you (p) know everything (p) or what?

98



ngae ngae (139 (G) — adv.

— Definitely, certainly.

- ulueu

— for sure (G), you can count on it (G)

— Don't worry. He'll pass the exam for sure.

— 981 1129 37U A9 A0V FIU LN

- Yah huang. Man dtawng sawp phahn ngde ngae.

— Don't worry. He must test pass for-sure for-sure.

Y
iu 2z 1)

11199 0

v
1an

I'll be there. You can count on it.
Chan ja bpai ngde ngde yoo laeo.

I'will go, count-on-it, be already.

You better! It's my birthday.

Gaw khuan yoo. Wan-guht khawng chan thang-thee.

Then should be-there. Birthday of me once-in-a-while

99



ngahn-khao (:119) (G) — adj./v.
— Tobe in a distressing situation or quarrel with some significant person.
v A A A A A Y v
- 'lAI509 ¥30 NiTouRoAT oL N
— in deep shit (R), in trouble (G)
—I'm gonna be in deep shit if I'm not home by midnight.
v v oy ' A A Y o ¢
— o1 1 ndp Thu neu ieedin a1t 425
— Thah mai glap bahn gawn thiang-kheun ngahn-khao chua.

— If not return house before midnight, in-deep-shit sure.

Oh my God.
You are in so
much trouble!

Not me. Ajarn
Somsri thinks
that you did it!

£ [
A0 1142 619 1 911 197 19 1w
Dtai ldeo. Yahng-née ngahn-khao nae nae leuy Jip.
Die already. Like-this in-trouble certainly certainly (p) Jib.

3 A J 2 Y A ' < o

FU llll Ne7 UL 819158 aUAT 191 AA 21150 10U Al ™

Chan mai gio na. Ah-jahn Som-sée khao khit wah thuh bpen khon tham.
I not concerned-about (p). Professor Somsri, she think that you are

person do.

100



ngée-ngio (1) (G) - adj.

— To be stupid.

- T4, orsusiqfuiia

— dense (G), brainless (G)

— You are a brainless wonder. Can you do anything right?

— 150 fi 170 3161 0613 @ 31100 32 100 1 0213 20 ¥NoE o ile

— Thuh née man ngée-ngao yahng sut séung leuy wa. Kheuy tham a-rai
thook sak-yahng mai nia.

- You (p) it brainless type most profoundly (p) (p). Ever do anything right
at-all (p) (p)?

A 0
UG N ‘1/]11111 Y39 159

Y a v
U1nnl Aa 3

Y
0819 WU

You're dense, if you think that.
Nai ngée-ngao mahk thah khit yahng nan.

You're dense very-much if think like that.

Why? Do you know something I don’t?
Tham-mai rtih? Thuh réo sing thée chan mai-dai réo rith?

Why (p)? You know thing that I not know (p)?

101



ngéep Q) (G)-v.
— To go to sleep or take a nap.
- wau Tdrvagning
— crash (G), hit the sack (G)
— I oughta hit the sack. Gotta get up early tomorrow.
v A ' ' Ay A vy
-1 ]11] AU NDU g WINU ABI AU LA 191
— Khah bpai ngéep gawn la. Phriing-née dtawng dteun dtae chao.

— I go hit-the-sack awhile (p). Tomorrow must wake-up but morning.

This Chemistry

Keep those
lecture is so

eyes open,
boring. I think dude. The
I'm just gonna bell's about

crash. to ring.

A1 103 9 dniie 33 een 11 Ju 4n oy
Wi-chah khay-mee née nah-béua jang. Yahk bpai ngéep sak noi.
Subject chemistry this boring very-much. Want go sleep (p) (p).

A Y A d+ A S o Y
e a1 1 Aeu eu 1Re7 139 A AU N A9 1AD
Buthng dtah wai gawn phéuan. Dio gring mot khahp gaw dang laeo.
Stare eye keep awhile friend. In-a-moment bell finished period (j)

102



ngong-dtayk (a0 (G) - adj.

— To be confused, puzzled.

EEVITRRIN RN E

— lost (G); stumped (G)

— I'm like totally lost in this stupid math class!
_ Gow av Sufl sudn o 3

— Rian layk wan-née gnong-dtayk leuy wa.

— Study math today lost (p) (p).

' ¥
DY LULA

M3t 89nq
9 v

1 U K1 FU 99

a 9
T AR IN
T A N I

avn 1Ivn

v
AN a8 B

This English homework has got me stumped.
Gahn-bahn ang-grit an née tham, chan ngong-dtayk leuy a.
Homework English one this do, I stumped (p) (p).

Don’t even think about it. I won't let you copy mine.
Yah mae-dtae ja khit jahng hai gdw mai hai lawk rawk.
Don't even will think hire for (j) not give copy (p).

103



nian (Hew) (G) - v.

— To act like you don't care about something or someone you are really
interested in.

— wassornsnaunaey wuihuliauls Wuoua uaasen udaauly
DN

— acting chill (G); playing it cool (G)

— Stop playing it cool. I know you like him.

— 06 11 1 il iflow vou 1/ 02 @

— Yah mah tham bpen nian. Chawp khao a di.

— Don't come do be play-it-cool. Like him (p) (p).

Why does
Mike keep
ignoring me?

He's just actin’
chill. He totally
is info you.

o = 1 3 1
Wlulud a9l au U ae vay
Tham-mai Mai théung mai son chéan leuy 1a?

Why Mike to-this-extent not interested me (p) (p)?

C ] - = a Y Is

Wu A ua Auduiiou 339 L lusn ¥ou 150 unay

Man gaw khae tham-bpen nian, jing ldeo. Mai gaw chawp thuh lae.
He (j) just pretending acting-chill, true already. Mike (j) like you (p).

104



niao (tH#e) (PG) - v.
— To punch someone or hurt them.
[ A o ¥ ] = 1 £
— @08 1301115185 19MEBNABTIT
— mollywop (G); kick your butt (G)
— What'd he do to get mollywopped like that?!
o o Yy = gy = I
— i egls 13 ue 89 18 Taw milen use oz vine 1y
— Man tham a-rai wai na théung dai khon niao raeng sa kha-naht nan?!
— He do what past (p) to-get receive person mollywop strong (p)

extent that?

NAU LIS

d-f [~
e ila

=
MUY QY

That’s it! I'm gonna kick your butt right now!
Guan rae. Dio bpat niao leuy!

Annoy (p)! In-a-moment butt kick (p)!

Oh, like I'm sooo scared.
Oy, gluajon dtua-san leuy wal!

Oh, scared until trembling (p) (p).

105



noi (1o8) (G) - adj.

— To be overly anxious, paranoid.

- 39nM98

—noid (G), p-noid (G)

— Dude, don't be so p-noid. We're not gonna get caught.
< 19 ' Y 9

— 194 11 Aea wew vivon 131 1 gn 3u Id nsen

— Eng mai dtawng noi rawk. Rao mai thook jap dai rawk.

— You not must p-noid (p). We not are caught can (p).

Nobody is
getting
busted.

If our
parents
find ouft,
we're
dead!

You're just
being noid.

Y ' ' Y < '
DTWDLN LT 3 A N 131 818 LU
Thah phaw-mae rao réo la gaw rao dtai nae.

If parents, they know (p) then we die surely.

T3 11 1n5 g 3014 wsen 1 189 Uz ues 1 ea
Mai mee khrai thook jap dai rawk nah. Eng na noi bpai eng.
Not have anyone get busted (p) (p). You (p) noid too-much just.

106



ntht (14i9) (G) - n.
— From the English nerd. Someone who's not cool because they
always study.
3 A < @ ~ 1w A 9 = 3 =
— AN L’]_h!ﬂﬁlliiﬂ?ﬂﬁﬂﬂmgﬂuﬂllﬂﬂﬂﬁliEJUi@EJQﬂi%L‘]JEJ‘]J falaiseu
HagaINIIY
—nerd (G); geek (G)
— Nerds rule! Without us you'd have no computer games!
to + A 1 9 (=1 <3 (=} 1
— 1UA 13 NgA 2Y Liad hli\l YWINEFTUIWEY D l13J YNy A Y
— Nuht jayng thée-stut laeo! Mai mee phtiak-rao nai gdw mai mee gaym
khawm lén.
— Nerd cool at-most already. Not have us you then not have game

computer play.

150 A9 31151

4
N wUuOY U
Milou tia 3
D9 %0V 150

Do you think I'm a geek, Tukta?
Thuh khit wah rao méuan nuht mai, dtik-ga-dtah.
You think that I like nerd (p), Tukta?

Of course. That’s why I like you!
Nae-nawn, chan théung chawp thuh ngai l1a!

Of-course, I come-to like you how-do-you-think (p)?!

107



o (19) (G) - adj.
— Shortened form of okay.
—anayg, lowm
—all good (G), alright (G)
— Yeah, it's all good. Let's hit the beach!
~ 7 To uz 11 ifivd nzia fu e
— Gaw o na. Bpai thio tha-lay gan leuy.
— Well, okay (p). Go travel beach together (p).

You have to

.CheCk it I.? But what
is okay with if sh
Mom. T she

says no?

%

9 9 Y 1 1
104 dod Aol uy To ¥znou
Nawng dtawng khui hai méae o sa gawn.

Young-person must talk to Mom okay (p) first.

ua o1 ui T oyna az
Dtae thah mae mai a-na-yaht la.

But if Mom not allow (p)?

108



O phra-jao jawt, man yawt mahk

(8 wizidvesa fueeann) (G) - phr.

— Said to express surprise over something that's very good.

- L?]ﬂlllﬂﬂ

— Oh my God, that's great! (G); Oh, man, that's awesome! (G)
— You won the scholarship?! Oh my God, that's great!

—un 18 nu 18 wszidr 2050 37U voa 1N

— Gae dai thun. O phra-jao jawt, man yawt mahk!

— You receive scholarship. Oh my God, it great much!

) Y
10 W 1 18 wyzin

4 o
979 VU g0A

(W9 9NNIY

n 10 YD JU N

4 A
aod HUU o

Can you believe it? 1 just won the lottery!
Chéua mai wah. Phéung thook-htiay mah!

Believe not that. Just win-lottery come!

Oh. Man, that’s awesome! Can you loan me 20 thousand?
O phra-jao jawt, man yawt mahk! Khdaw yeum sak sawng-meéun si.

Oh God, George! It top very-much! Let borrow (p) twenty-thousand (p).

109



phoi (Ing) (G) - n.

— A small piece of paper used to cheat on a test.

~ nszan afiinSounndadud i ludes guainededey
— cheat sheet (G); crib sheet (G)

— Boy, I am screwed. The teacher found my cheat sheet!

— 438 Lligl}’ll ﬂﬁglﬁﬂ’t’) Twe

— Stiay laeo. Jahn juh phoi.

— Bad-luck already. Teacher found cheat-sheet.

Oh, that
was your

crib sheet?
I tossed it
in the
trash.

Oh, no, where
is my crib
sheet?

ao viaz Tne 91 o T T
Dtai l1a! Phoi khah hai bpai nai?
Die (p)! Crib-sheet me lost go where?

18 1fuTwe we 5oz 5u 7l 1o 1 gz
O, nan phoi nai rih? Chéan thing bpai laeo 1a.
Oh, that crib-sheet you (p)? I throw-away go already (p).

110



phab (1) (G) - n.
— A drinking establishment.

Y Y 4
= 3TUINQ, V1T
— pub (G), bar (G)
— We can't get into that pub. We're not old enough.

Y o eaj} ] U (=]

—wants 1 du i 18 wsen o1g 'l D
— Phtiak-rao khdo phap nan mai dai rawk. Ah-y1 mai théung.

— We enter pub that not can (p). Age not arrive.

How'd you get

I've got a
into that bar?

fake ID.
Howdaya
think?

un @ Ta) T do a1 T
Gae khao bpai nai phap nan dai ngai?

You enter go in pub that can how?

ng = L4 a a J
¥ 3 a3 Yaow ue & unfn N leay
Chan mee bat bplawm na si. Gae khit wah ngai 1a?

I'have card fake (p) (p). You think that how (p)?

111



phao (w1) (G) —v.

— To say something negative about a person in front of or behind his/her
back (sometime in order to make that person embarrassed).

~ ToweiFedlidvosnaudy ﬁ%ﬁvﬂumsLﬂﬂgwadawﬁww%ﬁuwﬁqﬁﬁ'u

— talk shit (R), badmouth (G)

— You keep talking shit about your boyfriend. Break up with him already!

— 150 o 111wy of Sou e @n fu 1 ¥ e

— Thuh chawp phdo faen yoo réuay leuy. Lihk gan bpai sd leuy.

— You like talk-shit boyfriend be always (p). Break-up each-other go (p) (p).

Mm'ly un

Y

_(‘Vh“f—x 281 1M1 U
(=3
' y 2

l}g s AoNI U

Fa
e 16 o
.’“l\,_l

1oy ¥oU

2
w35

Don’t badmouth me in front of Jib, man!
Yah phdo chan dtaw-nah Jip dai mai!

Don't badmouth me in-front-of Jib can (p)!

Why? You got a crush on her or something, Joe?
Tham-mai? Gae aep chawp Jip réu ngai?

Why? You secretly like Jib or what?

112



phlay-boi (Wagues) (G) - n.

— Someone who seduces a lot of woman.

— nyjudds, g

— player (G), playboy (G)

— Hey, he is a playboy. A gorgeous girl like you better watch out.

— 18 1i il madues uy Au a0 9614 150 Ao 5234 14 @

— Hay, khao bpen phlay-boi na. Khon stiay yahng thuh dtdwng ra-wang
hai dee.

— Hey, he is playboy (p). Person gorgeous like her must beware for good.

I'm not a
player. I just
got so much

love to give!

Oh, give me
a breakl!

#1115 madues vz 1 ud Tanwdn mnne fee 1 mnfues
Chan mai-chai phlay-boi na. Chan khae mee khwahm-rak mahk-mai
thee-ja hai thao-nan-ayng.

I'not playboy (p). Ijust have love a-lot that-will give only.

188 1lo89) Moy

Oi, ndi ndi noi!

Oh, a-little a-little (p)!

113



phrit-dtée (W3a#) (G) - n.

— A pretty girl working at a company/product show.
—wgaanihauiuguaasdud ldsunsiwiedu

— hotties (G), babes (G)

— You see those babes working the fair? What was up with those dresses?
o i WEeR e v ald 3 ¥ 0z 'l5 33 111 Uz

— Nai hén phrit-dtée ngahn nan bplao wa. Chut a-rai wa nan na.

— You see babes fair that not (p)? Dress what (p) that (p)?

150 13 Ag N

Y

FUUISH A
a dy

WIN NIAR

o3 TaTedn

Y
WIN WY 1150

Don’t you think I'm prettier than those Toyota hotties?

Thuh mai khit wah chan nah-rak gwah phtiak phrit-dtée khawng dto-yo-
dtah phiiak nan rih?

You not think that I cute more type hotties of Toyota group that (p)?

Why? You wanna be one?
Tham-mai? Thuh yahk bpen bahng la si.
Why? You want be any (p) (p).

114



rdi (318) (G) - v.

— To suffer a long lecture or scolding.

— msiladussens use M Wuszes nannug

— ream out (G); let (one) have it (G)

— 1 got busted drinking. My dad totally reamed me out.
— 15102 Tau 30 w1 ud1 9U e 510 32 871 100

— Rao a don jap mao ldeo khap. Phaw rai sa yao leuy.

—1 (p) am busted drunk already. Dad read-me-the-riot-act (p) long (p).

Ajarn Somsri's Well, then,
gonna let you I guess she
have it, if she better not

finds out that find out!

you're reading
a comic book.

we Ta 310 810 81 9138 wudtn 31 wie e msgu lumu wu i
Nai don rai yao nae thah ‘jahn mah hén wah nai nang ahn gah-dtoon

nai khahp baep née.

You going-to let-have-it surely if teacher come see that you sit read cartoon

in class-period like this.

Y anI <] l Y Y a

013U N o114 3 A

Thah-ngan gaw yah hai réo di!
If-that-be-the-case then don't allow know (p)!

115



ro-maen-dtik (5uau@n) (G) - adj.

— Refers to something or someone romantic.

— Tsuyudn, oy

— smooth (G), fairy-tale (G)

— Your date sounds so fairy-tale. My boyfriend is a slob.

— 199 Y09 150 § 15uuudAn 99 14 il uwly 1 10 111 18 e

— Dtayt khawng thuh doo ro-maen-dtik jang. Mai méuan faen chan phtiak
mai dai réuang.

— Date of you look romantic very-much. Not like boyfriend me, type not do

anything.

Just do
everything
opposite of
what you
usually dol

How am I
supposed to
be romantic?

9
o v 3| a 1
w1 Ta 19 dru g 1l au Tsuwudn @ az
Tham ngai hai chan doo bpen khon ro-maen-dtik dee la.

Do how give me appear be person romantic good (p)?

<} ) @ o ! o

N UA N1 AINTI 51911111 AU N8 ¥ou M

Gaw khae tham dtua-dtrong khahm gap thée nai chawp tham.
Well, just do straight opposite with that you like do.

116



riia ) (G) - adj.

— Refers to someone who suddenly acts a little crazy.

— UEAINININTNG, VO

— whack(ed) (G), hyper (G)

— Dude, you gotta get off the sugar. You are too hyper!

—un 4B AN NI VB 11U 1A udd Tidu 18 $2 qa9 1

— Gae ltihk gin khdawng wahn wahn dai ldeo. Mai-ngan dai riia sut sut nae!
— Dude, must stop eat stuff sweet can already. If-not, could be-hyper most

most for-sure!

4L voule ug
150 U 52
A J I

90 2113w

2599 U HU

AN azNu

Man, you are whacked!

Thuh née rfia jing jing na nan.

You (p) whacked truly truly (p) (p).
Thanks. I take that as a compliment!

Khawp-jai na théu wah bpen kham-chom la-gan

Thanks (p). Believe that is compliment (p)

117



rétht (39) (G) — adj.

— To be dressed up and looking good.

- ANIHNI

— gussied up (G), decked out (G)

— Where are you going all gussied up? Got a hot date?

— oz 1) i vz uda e Ga e 11 aa mso

—Ja bpai ndi na? Dtaeng sa riht chio, bpai dtayt rith?

— Will go where (p)? Dress (p) gussied-up really, go date (p)?

Hey Mom, T've got a hot
look at you, date with your
all decked Dad tonight!

ul Az 9 ui @159 ga0 1l e
Mae kha. Doo mae si riiht st sut bpai leuy.

Mom, (p). See mom (p) decked-out most most go (p).
L= Y [ 1 A dy 1 a

U U UA NDU WO AUU U o

Mae mee nat dayt gap phaw kheun-née na si.

Mom have meeting date with Dad tonight (p) (p).

118



sa-dtraw-buh-ree (amame%?') (G) —adj./n

- Alie.

— @auna Inwn

— BS (PG), load of crap (PG)

- That s a load of crap Isaw h1m klssmg her.

- L!L! W ﬁﬁif’)tll@ii Glfﬂ"] G]5“1,.! L‘I’ﬁ! Lf’n pl naou )

— Nan man sa-dtraw-buh-ree chat chat. Chan hén khao joop lawn ja ja.

— That it load-of-crap clearly clearly. I see him kiss her clearly clearly.

4 g o
019138 IBHUATL

18 8 ua

I8 VONWY 11Dy i
Auaas

ﬁ ASUN AATRIUOT

MUY D
Ao oz l5ATU

Ajarn John, can you tell us what BS means?

Ah+jahn Jawn khrap, chliay bawk phém noi si khrap.

Wah sa-dtraw-buh-ree kheu a-rai khrap?

Professor John (p), help tell us a-little (p) (p). Say BS is what (p)?

Oh, that is just a slang word for lie.
Oh gaw khée kham sa-lieng mai-théung go-hok na.

Oh, well just word slang meaning lie (p).

119



sah-wok (a130) (G) —n.

— A serious follower of a team, band, singer, or famous person.
—unundy

— fan (G), groupie (G)

—If you're a Linkin Park groupie, let's hear your support!

— 1199 17 @190 "Linkin Park" 183 A0 @5 639

— Thah eng bpen sdh-wdk "Linkin Park" eng dtawng chia dang dang!
— If you are groupie Linkin Park, you must cheer loudly loudly!

Don't tell me
that old-looking
underwear you

got from e-Bay...

I'mareal
Beatles fan.
I've collected
almost every-
thing. You name

$118u a1an Wugust vea didmes T veaazau N 0819 WA 11 3 T nua
Khah bpen sdh-wok phan-thae khang see-dtao-thawng. Mee khawng-sa-
som thuk-yahng. Phoot mah si mee mot.

I am fan pure-breed of Beatles. Have collectables everything. Say come (p)

have completely.

061 von uz 3118 manalu ime 7 un sz ya 18 910 Siud

Yah bawk na wah ai gahng-gayng-nai gao gao thée gae bpra-moon dai
jahk ee-bay.

Don't tell (p) that damn underwear old old that you bid-on receive

from ebay.

120



sa-tth (aztey) (R) - v.

— To interfere or meddle in someone else's business.
—9A, %ausju%"awmﬂuﬁu

— get in the middle (G); stick your nose in (G)

— Don't get in the middle of this. It ain't your business.
_ 061 azieez 119 o1 voq we

— Yah sa-tih. Mai-chai réuang khawng nai.

— Don't get-in-the-middle. Not about stuff you.

081 11

un uovg s )
azoez 14

9
7 %

8¢ 1502 U 9 .
ORTR

fe @ .
A v
1509009

What are you hiding there? Let me see.
Gae aep-doo rai yoo ruh? Khdaw doo dtiay di.

You secretly-looking what be (p)? Let see too (p).

Don’t stick your nose in my business!
Yah mah sa-uth dai mai née?! Man réuang khawng khah!

Don't come sticking-nose-in can (p) (p)?! It business of me!

121



saw-baw-maw (a.U.4.) (G) - adj.
— Refers to something easy.
- qUPUIn
—no sweat (G), a snap (G)
— I'm tellin' ya, it's a snap! Take you about five minutes.
g v vy ada g
—BU VDN LA T. U. U. LA Y1 UIN N ITYUITDY
— Chan bawk laeo saw-baw-maw. Khae hah nah-tee gaw riap-roi.

— I tell already a-snap. Just five minutes then everything-be-set.

No sweat,
Tukta. T'll
take care
of it.

Are you sure
you can do it?

] U ) 9
150 uu e ug 119 llﬂ
Thuh nae-jai na wah tham dai.

You sure (p) that do can?

A.0.4. ANA1 AU TAN1T 109
Saw-baw-maw dtik-ga-dtah. Dian jat-gahn ayng.
No-sweat Tukta. I handle by-myself.

122



sée (¥) (G) - n.
— A close friend.
&' a &' U
— INOUTUN, INOUTITN
—bro' (male) (G); bud' (male or female) (G).
— Don't worry about 1t You're my bro
- llll ADd 19 L'if’N L!“L! 1IN 131 ‘ﬂ)’ i L!
— Mai dtdawng hltiang réuang nan rawk. Rao sée gan née.

— Not must worry about that (p). We bro' together (p).

081 11249 188

volny uz 649

d’l Y 1
137 % N 8Y

a A
UI1NU U1 AU

9 lc!y
a3 LAY 193

1914 108 B2

Sorry, I can’t pay you back yet.
Khaw-thot nd, yang hah-nguhn mah kheun mai dai leuy a.

Sorry (p), still earn-money come return not can (p) (p).

Don’t sweat it. We're buds right?
Yah huiang leuy. Rao sée gan yoo ldeo. Khae-née-ayng.
Don't worry (p). We buds each-other be already. Enough-said.

123



see-riat (Fi38@) (G) - adj.

— To be serious.

~ 93999

— serial (G), serious (G)

— Don't be serial. There are plenty of glrls you can ask out.

— 081 HiTod llll 0y 89 1 N”Vile 0N A9 1802 ‘VI 1 lli"’“l

— Yah see-riat bpai leuy. Yang mee phoo-ying eek dtang yuh thée gae
jeep dai.

— Don't serious go (p). Still have women more up-to lots that you

ask-out can.

Ajarn Somsri,
why so serious?

Because
you are all
failing!!

4 =) o A A [
919138 qUAINS ‘VI”Ihlll AWLIYA I
Ah-jahn Som-sée khd, tham-mai doo see-riat jang.

Professor Somsri (p), why look serious so-much?

fd‘l W12 WINIEO dOU ANNU HUA UL T
Gaw phraw phiiak-thuh sawp-dtok gan mot na si.
Well, because you-all fail together completely (p) (p)!

124



sék-sée (15n%) (G) - adi.

— To be sexy.

— MUKW, Wauls, ﬁq@ﬂmqmﬁ

- hot (G), smokin' (G)

— I know she's older, but our gym teacher is pretty hot!

—~Z 31150 018 110 N1 1A 31 A3 aOU B Ve WIS Uz TnAs 190G 1ae

— Réo wah thuh ah-y mahk gwah dtae wah khroo sawn yim khawng
phtiak-rao na khoht sék-sée leuy!

— Know that she age a lot more but that teacher teach gym of us (p) very
sexy (p)!

190 U1 §

csy I
1999 1y

Ea
nemne 19 1y

She looks smokin’, don’t ya think?
Khao doo sék-sée jang. Khit ngan mai?

She look smokin' very-much. Think like-that (p)?

Umm, you do know Angie’s a kathoey, right.
Uh, nai réo wah Daen-née bpen ga-theuy, chai mai?

Uhh, you know that Angie is lady-boy, right (p)?

125



seng (144) (PG) - adj.

— An expression said when one feels irritated or bored.
A yg= A A
— warejaniiie we Inlv
— shit (R), damnit (PG)
— Shit, this traffic is so frickin' annoying!
< [ a 1 Y () @
— 194 72 50 Ain 0819 1 HITIANY BSUA
— Seng wa rét dtit yahng née nah-ram-khahn cha-mat.
— Shit (p), car stuck like this annoying extremely.

You don't have
to be so hasty
for work. Your
gardener job

won't run away.

Damnit, I can't
wait until T
graduate! T
want to work!

< a 5 1 o
19 939 U 50 U Seu v 14 112 wsen ee1n i a1 LLéI'J
Seng jing. Chan raw jon rian-jop mai wai rawk. Yahk tham ngahn laeo.

Damnit, truly. I wait until graduate not able (p). Want do work already.

i iifu foa Suou i a1 ae s au aan i 3eudl we 1 wen
Mai hén dtawng réep-rawn tham ngahn leuy. Ngahn khon stian méai wing
née nai bpai rawk

Not see must hastily do work (p). Job person garden not run escape

you go (p)-

126



s6i (148) (G) - v.

— To eat or drink.

~Zunudise funudaedii fu
— down (G), grab (G)

— Where should we grab a burger?
) T9e wesines #ilvu @

— Bpai s6i buh-giih thee-ndi dee.

— Go eat burger where good?

4
+ [

Y = 9
159 DI U 29 YU I“BEJ

+ A
NAYLAYT 3 HIU

s
NITITIAN

oz'ls 4n w1534

You must have some special talent?
Thuh dtawng mee phon-sa-wan a-rai sak-yahng si.

You must have talent something one-type (p).
Well, I can down 3 bowls of noodle in 15 seconds!

Aw chén séi gliay-dtio 3 chahm nai 15 wi dai 1a.

Oh, I down noodles 3 bowls in 15 seconds can (p).

127



sok-mok (¥nun) (G) — adj.
— Refers to something or someone dirty, unclean.
—anilsn, liazen
—nasty (G), grody (G)
— That glass is nasty. You better wash it.
Y 3 [ ] 9 1
—una lu iy £ YOUN I UV D1 llll AN ¥ NOU
— Géeo bpai nan doo s6k-mok jang. Nah-ja ao bpai lahng sa gawn.

— Glass go that look nasty (p). Should take go wash (p) first.

I didn't know

ou had a o
?:]undr‘y room. o ’_V_\ Pmm.‘.GCTUGHY
Looks a little - it's my bedroom.

i

r “,
-: )
L
( e 2
LA
—
A2 SN

3 vy 1 9 a9 o A Y =2 A =K g
‘]ﬂ.!]lll 318 T UIULTD U 19N FNTA AU O3 3T 9 FRUNUA U N IDDS

grody though.

—

Chan mai réo leuy wah bahn thuh mee hawng sak-réet diay, théung ja-
doo sék-mok nit-neung gaw thuh.
I not know (p) that house you have room launder too, even-though looks

grody a-little also (p).

Y
199 939137 31 Ao Hoaueu ¥ 104
Uh, jing-jing-ldeo man kheu hawng-nawn chan ayng.

Umm, actually it is bedroom me only.

128



suay (¥38) (G) — adj.

— Refers to something bad that has happed.

— 1A% WA, 193121

— that sucks (G); bummer (G)

— Your motorcycle got stolen? That sucks!
—yo'lud un Tas v1ue 11950 428 939

— Maw-sai gae doi kha-moi rtih. Suay jing jing.

— Motorcycle you by thief (p)? That-sucks truly truly.

Y
VAT #a'la vay

Aaa 3 K [l
0 1 D9 9871 VDN U
A517 Y gt 1 1 1an U

uvlu 90 182

Sometimes life is a bummer.
Bahng-khrang chee-wit gaw théung khrao suay.

Sometimes life (j) come-to time bummer.

How s0? Don’t tell me you broke up with another guy again?
Yang-ngai 1a? Yah bawk na wah ltihk gap faen eek laeo.

How (p)? Don't tell (p) that broke-up with boyfriend again already.

129



suh (149) (G) - adj.

— Refers to someone who likes the simple, not luxurious, lifestyle.

_ fnau aufirouiididion @uon

— laid back (G), down-to-earth (G)

— She's real down to earth. She dresses like that all the time.

- 159 L’]dJ‘L! WIN LFDS] YU la Léﬂﬁ? Uy f}lu AR LN

— Thuh bpen phtiak suh suh. Chawp sai séua-pah baep nan dta-lawt lae.
— She is type down-to-earth. Like wear clothes like that all-the-time (p).

Ditch the

designer . Are you crazy!
clothes, Jib. W What would m
You should ’ igs think?! Y
[ be more laid 99 h
s ) back, like
[} me.
L

fia1defn usudim @z ez 31 5o AU 1919 09 N e

0613 41 lq

Thing séua-phah raen-naym sa thtih Jip. Thuh khuan dtaeng-dtua hai-doo
suh suh gwah née na yahng chan ngai.

Throw-away clothes brand-name (p) (p) Jib. You should dress to-look laid-
back laid-back more this (p) like me (p).

9y =X ! Y 2 ¢ a 1
we 11 5 uarudy oo su wwAa e ay
Nai bah réu bplao laeo. Gik chén ja khit ngai la.

You crazy or not already? Boyfriends me will think what (p)?

130



sut-dting (gaA9) (G) - adj.
— Refers to someone who is great at something.
< o Aq Y ' ' 1 ' 1
—ludnlFengean INGAYDA LNINTY Lﬂ\ﬂﬂfﬂiﬂ
— awesome (G), golden (G)
— That guy's jan awesome player. He never loses.
- W‘]ﬂﬂ AU ‘L!“Ll ZWWN gy Li"ﬂ i 1ne uw Glﬂi“]fﬂﬂu
— Phoo-chai khon nan sut-dting leuy. Khao mai kheuy phae krai-sdk-khon.

— Guy person that fierce (p). He not ever lose anyone.

081 11 81

Y A '
D1 4393 AU

Aoty vidou

<
HuINgnN ag n

@y ¥UINgN

4 3
CIEITRIER, CIEK

18 1502

Qg U

When it comes to playing Chess, I'm golden!
Thah réuang 1én mahk-ruak la gaw dian na sut-dting leuy na.

If about play chess (p) (j) I (p) golden (p) (p).

You're kidding. You can play chess?
Yah mah am law-1én. Lawn lén mahk-rak dai rah?

Don't come hide joking. You play chess can (p)?

131



thAm-mawng (§1489) (G) - v./n.

— To peek at a girl, or be someone who peeks at a girl.

— URUNBN, Lo UQ

— sneak a peek, Peeping Tom

— She catches you sneakm a peek and she's gonna think you're a pervert!

- iﬂ 150 U llﬂ AR ﬂ”l?J?N 159 @]i’N An 1 un L’]J“L! WIN INDTT LN 1aY

— Thah thuh jap dai wah gae tham-mawng thuh dtawng khit wah gae bpen

phtiak wit-thahn ngde leuy.

— If her catch can that you sneak-a-peak, she must think that you are type

pervert definitely (p).

I'm not a

Peeping
Tom!

| =

Y Y
w1 111y wan dwes ug

Chan mai-chai phtiak thAm-mawng na.

I not type Peeping Tom.

o o
U Iﬂ PU KULIDD LUDVUDY YU US

Nai Jo, chan hén thuh aep mawng chan na.

You Joe, I see you secretly look me (p).

132



tren-dée (54A) (G) — adj.

— From the English word trendy. Refers to something that is hip and
in fashion.

— Sumsu wunszu dmih

— tres chigc, in

— Look at you, wearin' the in shoes! How much they cost?

—q199 @ 1d 5o ga M3uA 51m i lns iile

— Doo eng si sai rawng-thao sut tren-dée. Rah-khah thao-rai nia?

— Look you (p) wear shoes most in-style. Price how-much (p)?

[
U a3y Tnaiga

+ '

o <3
ga'la A 19a

dy [l A 9 '
NIUA UllJHJ"I He N 1198 08N 1

U

= A ' o
1HY FS lllﬂ"h’ii U agnu

Hey Jib, your new earrings are tres chic. Not!!
Jip, dtahng-hdo mai sut tren-dée mai-bao nd nia sa méua-rai.

Jib, earrings new most trendy extremely (p) (p) (p) when.

They’re cooler than the things ya got in your ears!!
Yang-ngai gaw jéng gwah thée hoi yoo-thée hoo nai la-gan.

How then cool more that hang in ear you (p).

133



ith (199) (G) - adj.
— Refers to someone out of place who doesn't know what to do.
— 109, 13150951
— clueless (G), noob (G)
— Boy, you are clueless! Don't you know anything?
Y + a Y Yy A
— g DD VI LN 3 ﬂglli VN Y
— Hay, tih jing! Gae réo a-rai bahng nia?

— Yo, clueless truly! You know anything some (p)?

Can't help it.
I think I was
Jjust born

that way.

Why are you
such a noob,
Joe?

W'l un 18039 e Ta
Tham-mai gae tih jang leuy, Jo?
Why you noob (p) (p), Joe?

. Y A g 2 v
¥e 10 18 Aa 11 0 3y vuv i 1dd
Chtiay mai dai. Guht mah gaw bpen baep née laeo.

Help not can. Born come (j) am like this already.

134



wai-riin seng (EJJEJE'MM?Q) (G) - adj.

— To be very bored and/or disappointed. Literally: teens bored.

- lildaslades

— bored out of my skull (G), bored silly (G)

— I'm bored out of my skull. There's like nothin' to do around here.
— Fogu da I wiu T ozls wvi uon 7 1

— Wai-rlin-seng. Mai hén mee a-rai nah-tham thaeo née leuy.

— Teen-bored-out-of-skull. Not seem have anything doing around here (p).

A &
AN LUD N LA

.38 ¢
215U US QN

g
JU 19 LAY

A o
wagy WU @
0% 10

s34 A
[ TRSIGN

Ahhhh, I'm bored silly, Daddy!!
Hoi, wai-rtin-seng leuy a phaw.

Ahhbh, teen-bored-stiff (p) (p) Daddy.

Boredom is just a state of mind, Tukta. So change it!
Kwahm-beua gaw khae ah-rom 160k bplian man sa gaw sin réuang.

Boredom (j) just mood child. Change it (p) (j) end trouble.

135



wan-née bprong (51!511]%3) (G) - phr.

— Refers to the fact that you are free to do what you want because your
girlfriend is not around. Literally: Today is bright.

_ Suihululin

— Today, I'm free as a bird. Today, I'm flying solo.

— Hey, I can do whatever I want, man. Today, I'm free as a bird!

_ 1o SuilTusa 3z 4 een vz 1 oz 5i 1

— Héuy, wan-née bprong wa. Chan yahk ja tham a-rai-gaw-dai.

— Hey, today free-as-a-bird (p). I want will do whatever.

Better not let
your girlfriend
see ya flirting
with Jib.

No worries.
Today, I'm
flying solo!

(] 9 I~ 1 [ = g [
081 19 uWu 11 U wag 3100 va U 0y 9%
Yah hai faen mah hén 1a wah gae 1ée jip yoo a.

Don't let girlfriend see (p) that you flirt Jib be (p).

Y
aune 19 Juil Tase g
Sa-bai goh. Wan-née bprong wa!

Fine for-me. Today flying-solo (p)!

136



ween-dtaek (3uuan) (G) - v.

— To express anger at another.

- uﬁmmimﬁﬂiﬁdaé’gu

— light into, slam

— Boy, did my mom hght into me yesterday! I mlght be grounded again.

— i uan la 5151! oy G]ﬂ.! 219 g0 ‘Pﬂll 1) e B e le

— Mae ween-dtaek sai chan méua-wahn. Chan aht thook hahm bpai thio
eek mang nia.

— Mom light-into towards me yesterday. I might be forbidden go travel
again maybe (p).

% I [
1 1y 9599

A o !
WanNa1IU

a1 luoa

uan la Qo

Ay
VDN WA US

9 '
38 T AL

9n eAnu

A g
W9 NUU

Yoy aznu

Sis really slammed me yesterday.
Phée Dtuk-ga-dtah ween-dtaek sai Lit diay 14 kha méua-wahn-née.
Older-person Tukta slam at Liz too (p) (p) yesterday.

Honey, it’s her final exam period. Please bear with her.
Man bpen chtiang sawp fai-nan khawng phée-khéo né 160k. Awt-thon
noi la-gan.

It is period test final of her (p) child. Bear-with (p) (p).

137



wiih (1393) (G) - adj./v.

— To act in exaggerated fashion or say something way above the truth.
— UAIAAAUNOR, WA UTY, 16099

— over-the-top, spinning tales

— I don't believe a word you say. You're just spinning tales again.

— i e n WA 150 ¥50N 150 1 1305 On Unag

— Chan mai chéua kham phoot thuh rawk. Thuh gaw wiih eek lae.

— Inot believe word say you (p). You just spinning-tales again (p).

No way! That Oh yeah? Just
is over-the- wait until you
top! hear this!

[ ) o A4
130 T 19 9w 3w des udn
Mai mee thahng. Nan man wtih laeo.

Not have way. That it over-the-top already.

ldy < Y 3 [y ~
uatl N anlouad ey Ju ane e i ug
Khéae-née gaw dtok-jai laeo rah? Ngan, lawng fang née na.

Only-so-much (j) surprised already (p)? If-so try listen this (p)!

138



yahng-thayp (@e19nw) (G) - adv.

— Skillfully. Literally means like a god/goddess.

— e

— like a pro, killer

— That kid is killer on the soccer pitch. He'll be getting a scholarship.

_i@in ulide nz vea ode mway 11 doe 18 nu Seu de uiin

— Dek nan fée-meu dte bawn yahng-thayp leuy. Khao dtawng dai thun rian
dtaw nae nae.

— Kid that skill kick ball killer (p). He must receive fund study next

surely surely.

<3| 9 Y a
Wy gsoug ¥

~ Y
LTUID LA

WOVYIN 9N

150 0810 1 )
NN 14 10

agnann 1 1ae

What do you want to do when you graduate?
Rian-jop laeo thuh yahk tham a-rai?

Graduate already you want do what?

Be a Renaissance woman! I wanna handle everything like a pro!

Bpen phéo-rawp-réo si phaw. Yahk ja-tham thik-yahng hai gayng yahng-
thayp bpai leuy.

Be Renaissance-woman, Dad. Want to-do everything as good like-a-pro

(p) go (p)-

139



yawt-hit (#oa3da) (G) - adj.

— Refers to something that is very popular.

— ihuditiion

— hit, everywhere

— That song is like a total hit! The radio never stops playing it.

~ mawiy A 1 9 goAda Lo Ing 11l aasa 1oy

— Phlayng nan doo thah ja yawt-hit nae nae. Wit-tha-yt bpuht
dta-lawt leuy.

— Song that seems that will hit definitely definitely. Radio turn-on

always (p).

What? It's like
everywhere.

Get out of your
cave!

I never heard
of that brand.

3 ] Y A A Y dy U
w1 13 1ae 1@eu 9o 8vio 1 u1 Nou 1ae
Chan mai kheuy dai-yin chéu yée-haw née mah gawn leuy.

I not ever hear name brand this come before (p).

Y
13982 WU 008N 108 UL DONI 1 §1 1A 1AD
Jing a? Man yawt-hit leuy na. Awk-mah jahk tham dai léeo.
Really (p)? It everywhere (p) (p). Out-come from cave can already.

140



ying (“r’i?;\‘i) (G) - adj./v.

— To be arrogant, conceited

— N2, DOA

— to be a snob, to be on your high horse

— Get off your high horse. You're not all that.

— 061 ¥ 1T 184 170 1ae 150 i 1 199 vina

— Yah tham bpen ying nak leuy. Thuh mai dai jéng kha-naht nan.

— Don't make be on-high-horse extremely (p). You not do great extent that.

o = &
ANAT O3 YU vouls ug

& 2 2
i]glﬂ‘l! AU U U 15D US
y 1 Qo :
NUBY 1A N 69 CANIDRTGY

3 A
gou 1y ey

1590 U

Tukta, I know I'm a snob, but I'm still your friend!

Dtuk-ga-dtah théung chan ja-bpen khon ying noi dtae gaw yang yawm
bpen phéuan thuh nd

Tukta, even-though I am person snob little-bit but (j) still let

be friend you (p).

Thanks [ib. You're really generous.

Khawp-jai na Jip. Thuh na chahng jai-bun sa jing jing leuy na.
Thanks (p) Jib. You (p) indeed generous truly truly (p) (p).

141



yo6h (&) (G) - int.

— Equivalent to the informal English greeting "Yo!"
- niad

— hey, a-yo

— Hey, wait up! I'm coming too.

~Térsoneud 91 i dae

— Yoh, raw gawn si. Khah bpai dtay.

— Hey, wait first (p). I go too.

A-yo! Tukta
Where ya
been hidin’
vourself?

T've been
studying physics.
Something you
obviously don't
know anything
about!

182 ana1 Tl vaw og lviv
Yoh Dtuk-ga-dtah. Bpai lop yoo ndi mah.

A-yo Tukta! Go avoid be where come?

3 1 arAa d 1w I A A [ 9 o

FUH 91U ‘V\lﬁﬂﬁﬂg v w1509 71 ag wie 14 fee 197 Tv 190 wsen
Chan ahn fi-sik ydoo. Man bpen réuang thée khong nai mai-khoi khao-jai
nak rawk.

I read physics am. It is something that you probably not-really know
greatly (p).

142



English Word Index (Reverse Look Up)

American, 99

anger (to express), 137
angry (make someone), 66
arrogant, 141

artsy (person), 46
attracted (to), 30

afraid (to do it), 27
attracted (to someone), 29
bad (poor quality), 71
bad ass, 39

bad luck, 128

badmouth, 112

boastful (person), 84
bored (irritated), 126
bored (teenager), 135
broke, 96

chat (internet), 31

cheat sheet, 110

checking out (someone), 89
cheeky, 36

clueless, 134

cool (exciting), 74

cool (style/dress), 56

cool (very), 61, 75
confused, 103

143



confused (very), 95
copy, 55

crazy, 21, 45

crazy (hyper), 117
cut class, 43

cute, 20

date (go on), 38
delicious, 2
definitely, 99

dirty (not clean), 128
dressed up, 118
drink (alcohol), 63
dumb, 24

easy, 23,122

eat (drink), 127
escape, 62
exhausted, 41

fair, 49

fake, 51

fail, 67

fan, 120

fantastic (something that looks), 52
fashion, 50

fashion (out of), 69
flirt, 94

fluke, 53

free as a bird, 136

144



fricking, 87

friend (close), 123
fun (go have), 25
great, 40

great (expression), 109
great (skilled), 131
group (friends), 65
hook-up (date), 59
hothead, 64

hurt (feelings), 72
idiot, 48

I'm tellin' you, 81
interfere, 122

kiss, 79

lesbian, 90

lie (a), 120

like, 29

like (a lot), 42
loser, 92

love (in), 73
meddle, 80
money, 54
moody, 97

nerd, 107

no way, 33

okay, 108

one's place (to know), 76

145



over-the-top, 138
paranoid, 106

party, 26

pee, 34

peek (at a girl), 132
playboy, 113
playing it cool, 104
popular (hot), 68, 140
pretty (girl), 114
punch (hit), 105

pub (bar), 111

relax, 37

report, 28

revenge (to get), 85
romantic, 116
scolding (to receive), 115
serious, 124

sexy, 125

simple (lifestyle), 130
skillfully, 139

slave, 22

sleep (go to), 102
smart, 70

snitch (person), 83
steal, 77

stingy, 82

stupid, 101

146



surprised, 32
stuck-up, 57

sweet (person), 86
take advantage of, 44
take it easy, 88

talk (loudly), 93

talk (out your butt), 98
teens, 78
transvestite, 47
trendy, 133

trouble (in), 100
understand, 58

very, 35

worthless, 60

yo (hey), 142

147



148



Notes

149



150



